


No. 8—NOTE ON MADAGRAMA GRANT OF DEVENDRAVARMAN AND
BHIMAKHEDI

D. C. Sirear, O0TACAMUND

In the foregoing article, Dr. R. €. Majumdar has edited the Madagrama grant which was issued
in Saka 988 (1066 A.D.) during the reign of Ganga Dévendravarman by his Kadamba feudatory
Bhimakhgdi IT, son of Dharmalkhédi. Kadamba Dharmakh&di issued the Santa-Bommali platest
in the Ganga year 520 during the reign of Ganga Déveéndravarman, son of Anantavarman, and
the Mandasa plates® dated in Saka nava-S$ataka-saptarase during the reignof Gang: Ananta-
varman. The expression septarasa has been taken by Dr. Majumdar to be a combination of
sapta (i.e. T) and rase (meaning 6), although such a combination of an ordinary numerical
word with a word-numeral is unknown in early Orissan records, while we have taken it to stand
for Sanskrit saptadada, Prakrit sattarasa, i.e. 17. The date of the Mandasa platesis therefore
Saka 976 (1054 A.D.) or967 (1045 A.D.) according to Dr. Majumdar, but Saka Y17 (995 A.D.) in
our opinion. (anga Anantavarman of the Mandasa plates has been identified with the homo-
nymous (anga king mentioned as the father of Dévéndravarman of the Santa-Bommali plates.
Thus in Dr. Majumdar’s opinion the Ganga year 520 fell sometime after 1054 or 1045 A.D., and
therefore the era started sometime about the middle of the sixth century and not about the close
of the fifth century as is now generally believed. He thinks that Gaiga Dévéndravarman of the
Santa-Bommali plates is the same as the Ganga king of that name mentioned in the Madagrama
grant of 1066 A.D. and further identifies that ruler with the well-known Imperial Ganga
monarch Rajaraja I Dévéndravarman, son of Vajrahasta ITI Anantavarman and father of the
great Anantavarman Chodaganga. But the identification of Dévéndravarman of the Madagrama
grant with Rajaraja I Dévéndravarman is not so easy as he has made it to appear.

In the inscriptions of Vajrahasta IIT Anantavarman, the king claims to have been anointed
on the 20th April 1038 A.D.? The same date of his coronation is quoted in the records of his son
Rajardja I Dévéndravarman ; but they add that Vajrahasta ITI ruled for 33 years and that Raja-
rija I was anointed on Thursday, Jyashtha-su 8, Saka 992 (20th May, 1070 A.D.).* Similarly the
inscriptions of Anantavarman Chodaganga state that his grandfather Vajrahasta I1T ruled the earth
for 33 years and his father Rajaraja I for 8 years and that he himself was anointed on Saturday,
the 17th February 1078 A.D.> It will be seen that the period from the coronation of Vajrahasta
I11 to that of Rajardja I covers a little above 32 years, reckoned in the records as 33 years in round
number apparently because the king ended his rule in his 33rd regnal year. Similarly the period
between the coronation of Rajaraja I and that of Chodaganga covers 7 years and several months,
the duration being reckoned as 8 years in the records. There is hardly any room to doubt the
genuineness of these statements. Since Réajardja I Dévendravarman is thus known to have as-
cended the throne in 1070 A.D., he can hardly be identified with Dévéndravarman of the Mada-
grama grant, who was ruling in 1066 A.D. when Vajrahasta ITI is known to have been on the throne.

1 Bhandarkar’s List, No. 2053.

2 Ibid., No. 1951.

3 Ibid., No. 1090.

4 JAHRS, Vol. VIIL, pp. 176 f£. ; No, 7 (Appendix A) of 1952-53.

5 Bhandarkar, op. cit., No. 1099. In some of the later records (ibid., No. 1103 ; of. abave, Vol. XX VIIT, p.
p. 239) of Anantayarman Chodaganga, the duration of Vajrahasta’s rule is given as 80 years apparently through
over-sight. The evidence of the earlier records of Chodaganga and of his father must be regarded ag more
authentic as it is supported by the dates of the coronation of the three monarchs known from their records.
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The identification of Dévéndravarman of the Madagrama grant (1066 A.D.) with Rajaraja I
Dévéndravarman (1070-78 A.D.) is supported by Dr. Majumdar with the following arguments which
are serially discussed helow.

1. He points out that the two sets of rulers, viz: (1) Anantavarman and his son Dévéndravar-
man, known from the Santa-Bommali and Mandasa plates and the Madagrama grant, and (2)
Vajrahasta III Anantavarman and his son Rajaraja I Dévéndravarman, were ruling in the
same period. But the identification of Dévéndravarman of the Madagrama grant with the
homonymous king mentioned in the Santa-Bommali plates as the son of Anantavarman is his
own suggestion based on his own interpretation of the expression sapfarase in the Mandasa
plates mentioning Anantavarman.

2. Dr. Majumdar puts unnecessary emphasis on the discrepancies in the Ganga inseriptions
without noticing that they are really between two sets of records, viz. earlier and later, of which
the former are certainly more reliable.! He also forgets that the Anka reckoning cannot be regarded
as responsible for the mistake (as he imagines) regarding the duration of Rajaraja I Dévendravar-
man’s reign quoted in the records of his son and successor Anantavarman Chddaganga. Firstly,
this reckoning was introduced much later than the days of Rijaraja I and Chodaganga. Secondly,
if Rajaraja I ascended the throne in 1066 A.D. (not in 1070 A.D. as clearly stated in his own records)
and actually ruled for 12 years in 1066-78 A.D., his son could not have reduced the period to 8
years only according to the Anka method of calculation. Because the period of 12 actual years
would be 14 Arika years (not 8, for 8 actual years would make only 6 Anka years). The suggestion
that the Kambakaya plates, assigned to Saka 1003 (1081 A.D.), may be ascribed to Rajarija I
Dévéndravarman is unconvincing as there is little possibility of the continuation of his rule after
the 17th February 1078 A.D. when his son Anantavarman Chodaganga was anointed.

3. There is absolutely no proof in favour of the suggestion that the Ganga kings associated
their sons in the sovereignty during their own lifetime. Dr. Majumdar’s belief that Kamarnava
was anointed in 1142 A D., although his father Chodaganga ruled till 1148 A.D., is based on the
wrong reading (Saka 1064) in later records. The earlier records give the date of Kamarnava's
ascension correctly as Saka 1069, ie. 1147-48 AD2

Under the circumstances, it is difficult to accept Dr. Majumdar’s view, based on the unwarranted
identification of Dévéndravarman of the Madagrama grant with Rajaraja I, that the Ganga era
started sometime between 546 and 556 A.D.

Dr. Majumdar’s contention that no Ganga king named Dévéndravarman ruled before Saka
992 (1070 A.D.) and that the assumption of the names Anantavarman and Dévéndravarman
respectively by afather and asonisnotnoticed amongst the Gariga rulers of an earlier date is wrong.
‘We have among the Early Eastern Gangas at least four Ganga kings named Dévendravarman who

ruled earlier than Saka 992 and at least two of them are known to have been the sons of kings named
Anantavarman.?

Dr. Majumdar rules out the possibility of the identification of Dévéndravarman of the Ma da-
grama grant with the Ganga king of that name ruling from Svétaka® and holds that the former
must be the homonymous Ganga king known from the Santa-Bommali plates on the ground that

1 See above, Vol. XXVIII, pp. 238 ff.

*Ibid., p. 242. The correct reading of the date is found also in the recently discovered Dasgoba plates of
Rajaraja IIT to be published in this journal.

2 See Bhandarkar’s List, p. 386.
4 Cf. above, Vol, XX VIII, p. 65, note 3.
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the Santa-Bommali and Mandasa plates and the Madagrima grant have the introductory parf
couched in almost the same language. This argument in favour of the identification is, however,
quite unsatisfactory. The similarity of the introductory part in the three records is clearly due
to the fact that all of them were issued by the Kadamba chiefs of Jayantyapura. That it is of
little value in determining the identification of the overlords of those chiefs can be easily demons-
trated. In the first place, the introductory part of these records has nothing strikingly in common
with the corresponding part of the records of Vajrahasta ITT Anantavarman and Rajaraja I Dévén-
dravarman, with whom Dr. Majumdar is inclined toidentify the kings Anantayarman and Dévéen-
dravarman, known from the Santa-Bommali and Mandasa plates and the Madagrama grant. Se-
condly, we know that the Kauravas of Karkarédi, who originally owed allegiance to the Kala-
churis and later to the Chandéllas, mention, in the introductory part of their records, their over-
lords of both the families with the same description. It is worth noting that even cerfain
characteristic Kalachuri epithets, such as Trikaling-Gdhipati and Vamadeva-pad-anudhyate, are
known to have been wrongly applied by the Kauravas to their later overlords, the Chandélla

monarchs.!

As regards the independent rule of certain Gaiga kings side by side with the early rulers of the
imperial branch of the Ganga family during the eleventh and twelfth centuries, attention may now
be drawn to the Polsara (Ganjam District, Orissa) plates® issued in 1147-48 A.D. by Arké$vara,
son of Pramidi and grandson of Paramabhatiarake Gunarmava.

Recently I had occasion to examine an inscription® from Nandigaon near Tekkali (Srikakulam
District) and bwo epigraphs? from Paikpad in the Raigad region of the Ganjam District. These
records, writtenin the Gaudiya script, donot bear any date, but can be assigned on palaeographical
grounds to dates about the twelfth century A.D. It is interesting to note that the Tekkali
inscription refers itself to the reign of king Dévéndravarman and the Paikpad epigraphs to that of
Maharajadhiraja Parame$vare Danamava. Now, even if it is possible to identify this
Davendravarman with Rajarija I Dévendravarman, to place Danarnava in the imperial branch
of the Rastern Ganga dynasty is very difficult in the present state of our knowledge. It is
probable that Danarnava of the Paikpad inscriptions was related to Gunarnava of the Polsara
plates.

Dr. Majumdar’s theory offers another serious difficulty. The Chicacole (Srikakulam)
plates® of the Ganga year 526 were issued during the rule of the Ganga king Madhukamarnava,
<on of Anantabrahman, i. e. Anantavarman. This suggests that Ganga Anantavarman’s son
Davendravarman, during whose reign the Santa-Bommali plates of the Ganga year 520 were
issued, was succeeded on the throns by his younger brother named Madhukamarnava. As
Rijardja I Dévendravarman, with whom Dr. Majumdar identifies king Dévendravarman of
the Santa-Bommali plates, was succeeded by his son and not by a younger brother, it has been
suggested that Madhukamarnava was just another name of Rajaraja I. It has, however, not
been noticed that the introductory part of the Chicacole plates does not resemble that of any
of the Ganga-Kadamba records referred to above or of the copper-plate grants of Rajaraja I so
far discovered. The suggestion that Rajardja I was also known as Madhukimarpava is again

£ I'nd. Ani., Vol. XVII, pp. 226 fI. , 228 ff. . 231 €&
2 Ahove, Vol. XXVIII, pp. 63 ff.

3No. 90 of 1954-55.

4 Nos, 224-25 of 1953-54.

5 Bhandarkar, op. cit., No. 2054.
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No. 9—SULTANPUR COPPER-PLATE INSCRIPTION
(1 Plate)
NIRADBANDEU SANYAL, NAVADVIP

This copper plate was handed over to me on behalf of the Varendra Rescarch Society for
decipherment in 1937 by Mr. Rajani Mohan Sanyal of Naogaon in the Rajshahi District. It
was originally preserved in an old wooden box for » very long time as an heirloom in the family
of Namiruddin Khondkar, a Muhammadan priest of Sultanpur in the suburb of Naogaon town.
The family had originally been settled in the village of Kalaikuri, about 8 miles from Naocgaon
town, i the Adamdighi Police Station of the Bogra District, whence Namiruddin’s grandfather
came over to Sultanpur about a century ago, having inherited the ancestral property of his maternal
grandfather. It cannot now be definitely ascertained if this plate had heen brought to Sultanpur
among other goods and chattels which he obtained by inheritance. The provenance of the plate
cannot thus be exactly determined.*

The inscription was published by Dr. D. C. Sircar first in an article in the Bengali monthly
journal Vangasri, Vaisakha, 1350 B. 8., and then in English in the Indian Historical Quarterly,
Vol. XIX, March, 1943. He names the record after Kalaikuri. Dr. Sircar, however, had no
opportunity of examining the original plate but had to depend on unsatisfactory impressions.
He therefore could not read some of the letters while some of them were read by him wrongly.

Thnis is a single plate, rectangular in shape, with an cval projection (3}" in diameter) at the
top, which shows a triangular hole in the middle. Evidently this was meant to fix the seal, which
is now missing. It measures 93" X 53" and weighs 52 tolas. The writing is well executed and
consists of 34 lines, of which sixteen are engraved on the obverse and eighteen on the reverse.
Owing to corrosion, from which the plate has suffered especially on the right hand side, many
letters on both faces of the plate are either obscure or have completely disappeared. The size of the
letters varies from 3” to }".

The characters belong to the Northern Class of alphabets of the 5th century A.D. and resem-
ble closely those used in the Dhanaidaha copper-plate inscription® of the Gupta year 113 and
the Baigram copper-plate inscription?® of the Gupta year 128. As in the Baigram, Dhanaidaha,
Damodarpurt and Paharpur® copper plates, medial @ is sometimes indicated by a hool like stroke
at the lower end of the letter to the right ;cf. Brakmap-adin (lne 2), °bhogay-a° (line 18),
kulyavapah, khate and parikh (line 21). The form of the medial u in Rudya (line 3) and Prabhus
(line 6) and that of the medial @ in Pirpna (line 1) and Kumarabhati (line 5) may be noted. The
sign of b may be seen in Brahman-adin (line 2), ete. The rare letter ¢/ is used in Lodhaka (line11).
The forms of the conjuncts kshin, ik, him, tf, wt, 2k, and lm may be observed in Lakshmana (line 3),
sinha (line 5), Brahma and bhatta (line 7), Uniw (line 8), Kankuli (line 9) and Gulma (line 22)
respectively. Final m is seen as joined with the preceding letter slightly below the top line in

1 [Under the circumstarices, the inscription may probably be called ¢ the Kalaikuri-Sultanpur Plate’.—Xd.]
2 Above, Vol. XVII, pp. 345-48.
3Tbid., Vol. XXI, pp. 78-83.
4Thid., Vol. XV, pp. 113-45,
5 Ihid., Vol. XX, pp. 59-64.
6 [See below, p. 63, note 7.—Ed.]
(67)
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samvvat (line 34) and so is final ¢ in the same word and in vasét in line 31. The numerical signs
for 100, 20 and I* are used in line 34 and those for 5 and 2 in lines 26 and 27 respectively.

The language of the inscription is Sanskrit. With the exception of five imprecatory verses
at the end, the entire record is in prose. As in the Damodarpur and Baigram plates, the suffix
ka is occasionally used, as in nirddishiaka (lines 16 and 24) and upasanharitaka (line 20). Err_ors
of the engraver may be noted in Yasarama (line 4) and rakshya (line 33). The word kulyavapa
is used both in the masculine (line 15) and in the neuter (line 27).

As regards orthography, the following may be noted. The letter b is occasionally used for
» as in viditam=bo (line 2), Eulyabapa (lines 13, 15, 16, ete.), sumbyavahrind (lines 28-29) and para-
dattam=ba (line 30). - The letter % is not doubled before u in dinirikye (lines 13 and 19) as in t'he
Damodarpur and Baigram plates, but is occasionally doubled before 7, as in Sulkra (line 9), vik-
krays (Line 19 ; of., however, line 13). The letter ¢ is not doubled before 7 as in the Baigram plate,
while consonants are doubled after 7, as in $urmma (line S), Sarppa (line 9), Sarvva (line 10), nird-
dishlaka (line 16), svarggé (line 31). Final m is retained before » in samvvat (line 34). The guttural
nasal takes the place of the anusvira before k, in sinha (line 4) and upasanharitaka (line 20).

The dccument is dated the first day of Vaisakha of the year 1212, which undcubtedly
refers to the Gupta era. As such, it would fall in April, 440 A. D. The name of the
reigning monarch is not mentioned ; but there is no doubt that the record belongs to the reign
of the Gupta emperor Kumaragupta I, whose known dates range from the Gupta year 113 to 136.
The date of the present record falls between that of the Dhanaidaha plate of 113 G. E. and that
of the Damodarpur plates of 124 &. E. Dr. Sircar reads the date of the record under study as
““ the first (2) day of Vaisikha of the year 12073, and further observes, * The scratches in which
Mr. Sanyal finds the figure 7 could have been considered to be the faint traces of a figure if only
they were clcse to the symbol for 20 as those for 100 and 20 actually are.”*

Like other copper-plate iascriptions of the Gupta period, so far reccvered from North Bengal,
the inscription relates to the grant, made by the state, of unoccupied uncultivated lands, yielding
no revenue, with the object of creating an endowment in perpetuity. The document records
that the artisan Bhima, the scribes Prabhuchandra, Rudradasa, Dévadatta, Laksbmana, Kanti-
déva, Sambhudatta and Krishnadasa, and the record-keepers Simhanandin and Yasodaman,
for increasing the religious merit of their porents, presented an application to Achyutadasa, who
was the king’s cfficer (dyuktaka) in charge of the Sringavéra vithi, and also to the local adhikarana
(buard of administration) and the leading men and house-helders of the vithi, for the grant of nine
Fulyarapas of uncultivated land, yielding no revenue, distributed in the villages of Hastiéirsha,
Vibhitald, Gulmagandhika and Dhanyapatalika, all within the area of Gaohali, at the prevalent
local rate of two dindsas for each kulyavapa, for the purpose of endowing them in perpetuity in
favour of the Brahmanas Devakhatta, Amaradatta and Mahasénadatta, who belonged to Pundra-
varddhana and were students of the Vajasanéya school and were versed in the four Védas, to enable
them to perform the five great sacrifices. The Tepresentation was referred to the recerd-keepers
Simhanandin and Ya$sdaman for investigation and report. They verified the statements made
in the application as regards the unaceupied and uncultivated lands and also the local rate quoted
for their sale. Having ascertained that there was no objection to the proposal, they recommended
the grant, whereupon the sale was finally sancticned. Having received payment of the sale price,

nine kulyavapas of land in the said localities were conveyed to the grantees—five kulyavipas

1 [See beiow.—Ed.]

2 [See below, p. 66, note 3.—Ed.]

31HQ, Vol. XIX, p. 12.

4 Ibid., p. 26 fu. [For Mr. Sanyal’s view referred to here, see B. C. Sen, Some Historical Aspects of the Inserip-
tions of Bengal, Calcutta, 1942, p. xii, note. For the reading of the date, sce below, p. A6, note 3. Ed.]
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o Davabhatta and two each to Amaradatta and Mahasénadatta. Of the nine kulyawapas, one
was enclosed by an ancient moat, with the Vata river on the north and the borders of Gulmagan-
dhika on the west, two dropavapas were in Gulmagandhika, in its east, to the west of the first
pathway, and the remaining seven kulyavapas and six dronaviipas were in Tapasapobtaka and
Dayitapottaka in the pravasyat of Hastisirsha and in Chitravataigara in the pravésya of Vibhitaka.
The transaction was then notified by the king’s officer and the local adhikarana, from the head-
quarters of the vitht at Piirnnakauika, to the Brahmanas and other residents of the villages in
which the lands conveyed by the grant were situated, for the preservation of the endowment in
perpetuity by themselves as well as by future villagers and officers of government.

Tt has to be noted that the above application was addressed not only to the king’s officer
and the local adhikarana but also to the leading people of the vithi. It hes thus been questioned
whether village lands in Bengal during the period under review belonged to the people or to the
State or to both jointly, subject to the respective interests of each. It is, however, well known
that state ownership of land was an admitted principle of ancient Indian publiclaw.* The evidence
of Megasthenes and Kautilya’s Arthasastra leaves little room for doubt that in the Mauryan land
revenue system the entire land belonged to the kingt Even in the Gupta period it is now
definitely known that proceeds from the sale of unsettled lands in Bengal belonged to the king.®

Besides, it is seen from the seal legends® that these charters for the sale and grant of lands for
the creation of permanent endowments were always issued solely by the local adhikarana, although
the application for the purpose might have been addressed to the leading peovle of the locality in
addition to the head of the district and the local adhikarana.” Tt is also noteworthy that such
a mode of address was adopted enly in a few instances. In most cases these applications were
addressed only to the head of the district and the local adhikarana. Even the head of the district
(vishaya-patt) had to apply to the local adhikarana for grant of village lands.® There is thus little
doubt that the disposal of village lands really lay with the local adhikarana.

Adhishthana means a ‘city’. Adhishthan-adhikarana may therefore be interpreted as a
¢ city office ’, which was meant for the administration of civil affairs of the city. Itis well known
that the civil administration of the city of Pataliputra under the rule of the Mauryas was entrusted
to a municipal commission which consisted of six boards.® The commissioners in their collective
capacity had charge of all matters concerning public welfare, while the departmental functions
of the six boards or committees were : (1) industrial arts, (2) care of foreigners, (3) registration
of births and deaths, (4) retail trade and barter, (5) supervision of manufactures and their sale
and (6) collection of the tithe on the price of goads sold. Even under the Maurya administration,
such a comprehensive machinery, required for the administration of the complex affairs of the
extensive capital city, might not have been needed in the case of smaller towns. 5

In the Gupta period, the administration of the city of Kotivarsha was entrusted to one com-
mittee only under the control of the head of the district.® This committee, called the adhisthan-

1 [For the meaning of this word, see pravééa known from other records in expressions like Stvidi-pravese-
Kandalivadagrama interpreted as ¢ Kandalivada-grama having its rent assessed along with that of Sividi’.
Cf. Journ. As. Soc., Letters, Vol. XVIIL, p. 78, note.—Ed.]

2 Of. R. G. Basak, Sir Asutosh Mookerjee Silver Jubilee Volumes, Vol. ITI, Orientalia, Part 2, pp. 486 ff. ; U. N.
Ghosal, Hindu Revenue System, pp. 204 ff.

3. N. Ghosal, op. cit., pp. 167 ff.

4V. A. Smith, Ozford History of India, pp. 89 ff.

5. N. Ghosal, op. cit., p. 208 ; cf. above, Vol. XX, p. 63 ; Vol. XX1, p. 81.

6 Above, Vol. XV, p. 142 ; Ind. Ant., Vol. XXXTIX, 1910, pp. 174 £,

7 See Ind. Ant., Vol. XXXIX, 1910, pp. 203 ff,

8 Above, Vol. XXIIT, p. 54.

9V. A, Smith, op. oit., p, 87.

10 Above, Vol. XV, pp. 130 ff.
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adfwkarana in the inscriptions, was composed of four members, who, besides having charge of de-
partmental duties, worked also in a collective capacity. These members were the leading banker
of the town (nagara-sréshthin), the chief registrar (prathama-kiyastha), and the heads of the assacia-
tions of artisans (prathama-kulika) and traders (sarthavaha)!  The prathama-kulika
probably supervised affairs relating to industrial arts. The sarthasGha was concerned
apparently with the regulation of trades, and the prathama-kayastha with all registration works
regarding disposal of immovable property, births, dexths, foreigners, ete. It is difficult to ascertain
exactly in which way the nagara-§réshthin was useful to the committee. With his expert knowledge
of commodities, his services might have heen required in the adhisthan-adhikarana for supervi-
sion of manufactures and collection of duties.? Under the Gupta system, therefore, the depart-
mental functions of the committee for the administration of civil affairs of a city seem to have
been arranged as follows : (1) manufactures and collection of duties, (2) industrial arts, (3) trade,
and (4) registration.

Regarding the functions of the Maurya commission, it is stated that the boards in their collec-
tive capacity had charge both of their special departments and also of matters of public interest
such as the keeping of public buildings in proper repairs, the regulation of prices, and the care
of markets, harbours and temples.* The members of the Gupta adhis than-adhikarana also might
have similar departmental and collective functions. At least in the matter of sale and grant
of lands it is seen that the committee gave its sanction us a collective body.#

As regards the extent of authority of the adhisthan-adhikarana, it was confined not merely
to the limits of the city, but extenaed also to suburban areas. Thus, in the Paharpur copper-
plate inscription, a representation is stated to have been Iaid before the adhisthan-adhikarana
for the grant of lands in certain rural areas belonging to the Nagiratta mandala of the Dakshi-
namsaka vi£h1.5  Similar disposals of land are referred to alsc in the Damodarpur inscriptions.

The constitution of a vishay-adhikarana, meant for the transaction
seems to have been different from that of the adkisthan-adhikarana.
(gueshth-adhikaranika)’ at the head, who was sometimes the fenior r

As the affairs of this adhikarana were probably less complex, no
kulika oz sarthaviha as its member. Disposal of villa
with the approval of the head of the district.?
.of the vithy-adhikarana. Tts functions were Pr
and it§ jurisdiction was confined to a vithi.

Anovher adhikarana referred to in inseriptions is the ashtakul-adhikarana. This has been
explained as an officer having supervising authority over eight kulas, the word kula being taken
to mean either a family or as much ground as can be ploughed by two pluughs, each drawn by

6 bulls.’® The appointemnt of rural officers each for supervision of eight families or a small azea of

e SRR e O

of affairs of a vishaya,

Tt had only a senior member
cgistrar (jyeshiha: kayastha).®
mention is made of a $rashthin,
ge lands was made by this adkikorana evidently
Details are not available about the constitution
obably similar to those of the vishay-adhikarana

* Above, Vol. XV, pp, 130 ff.

2 Cf. U. N. Ghosal, op. cit., pp. 203 ££. [The board of administration seems to ha
the Nagaraéréshthin being its chairman. The N agareth (i.e. Nagarasreshhi
from the history of Rajasthan. See Journal of

2 V. A. Smith, loc. cit. ; J. W. McCrindle,
Pp. 86 ff.

4 Above.Vol. XV, pp. 130 ff.

® Ibid., Vol. XX, pp. 61 ff.

€ 1bid., Vol. XV, pp. 130 £f.

7 Ibid., Vol. XVIII, p. 76.

& Ind. Ant., Vol. XXXIX, 1910, PP 200, 204.

° But see above, Vol. XXIII, Pp. 54-55.

10Tbid., Vol. XV, p. 137 f.u. 2,

ve worked like a Pafichayat,
n) heading the Pafichayat is known
the University of Gauhati, Vol. VI, pp.81 f—Ed.]

Ancient India as described by Megasthenes and Arrian, London, 1877,
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land in each village does not seem to be a plausible conjecture. Even if such a necessity existed
in villages, the purpose might well have been served by the mahattaras. Moreover, if it really
signifies a village officer, whether for the supervision of different plots of agricultural lands or
for the supervision of households, the number of such officers in each village must have been more
than one. In the Dhanaidaba plate, the word is used as « neuter singular and seems to signify
a corporate body invested with definite administrative powers rather than individual officers.
Gram-ashtakul-adhikarana thus appears to be a board composed of eight kulas for the administra-
tion of village affairs. Dr. Sircar interprets the expression as a ‘ Village Board > representing
eight or more families.! The compound mahattar-ady-ashta-kul-Gdhikarana in the Damodarpur
copper-plate inscription No. 32 indicates that at least one of the constituents, of which the ashfe-
kuladhikarana was composed, was represented by the mahattaras. The term kula in the compound
ashtakul-adhikarana should thus be better interpreted as a ¢ community’.> The other constituents
of the ashtakul-adhikarans must have represented other village communities, although it is not
possible to ascertain at present what they exactly were.

In the said Damodarpur inscription, a notification is addressed by the ashtakul-adhikarana
and other people of Palasavrindaka to the people of Chandagrama for the sale and grant of a plot
of land. Tt seems that the administration of the affairs of all these villages remained with the
same ashtakul-adhikarana which was located at Palafavrindaka. It is therefore reasonable to
assume that these adiikaranas were appointed over convenient groups of neighbouring villages
for transaction of their affairs somewhat like the Union Boards of the present day.

The different classes of adhikarana as discussed above were instituted in accordance with the
requirements of respective territorial divisions. The largest territorial division under the Gupta
administration was bhukti which was divided into a number of vishayas.* A vithi seems to have
been a sub-division of a vishaya® and consisted of a number of mandalas or circles® or groups of
villages.

It will be observed from what has been stated above that the procedure for the disposal of
land consisted of the following : (1) presentation of the application for the purchase and grant
of land by the intending purchaser to the local officer of the king, the local adhikarana and the
people of the locality ; (2) verification of the statements made in the application by the record-
keepers ; (3) sanction of the sale and the grant on the recommendation of the record-keepers
with the concurrence of the local people ; (4) delivery of possession of the land to the grantees
on payment of the sale price; (5) notification of the grant by the head of the local
administration and the local adhikarana to the residents of the villages in which the lands conveyed
by the grant were situate and to the officers of Government who were concerned with the affairs
for their information and guidance.

It is difficult to form an accurate idea about the area of land which was conveyed by the docu-
ment under review. Various attempts have been made to fix the area of a kulyavapa. It is
now generally accepted that it denotes an area of land on which one kulya of grain could be sown.
One Fkulya of grain has been interpreted by Dr. Bhattasali to be as much as can be contained

17HQ, Vol. XIX, p. 16.

2 Above, Vol. XV, p. 136.

3 For kula used in this sense, cf. also R. C. Majumdar, Corporate Life in Ancient India, p. 231. [The expression
Mahattar-adi may mean that the Mahattara or village-headman was the chairman of the hoard.—Ed.]

¢ Above, Vol. XV, pp. 130 ff.

5 Ibid., Vol. XVII, p. 318 ; N.G. Majumdar, Inscriptions of Bengal, Vol. I1T, p. 7.

¢ Ibid., Vol. XX, p. 61.
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in a winnowing basket.! Dr. Sircar invites attention to the following measures of paddy accepted
as the basis of their calculation by the Smyiti authorities of the Bengal school :

8 mushtis (handfulls of grain) 1 kufichi

8 kuiichis 1 pushkala
8 pushkalas 1 adhaka
4 adhakas 1 drona

8 dronas 1 kulya

“ A drona of paddy ”, he observes “is equal in the modern measure to 1 md. 24 srs. or 2 mds.
The land required for sowing the seedlings of one hulya of paddy was no doubt called a kulyavapa
(cf. Amarakosha, Vaisya 10). As the present Bengal rate is seedlings of 1 md. of paddy for 10
bighas, seedlings of one kulya of paddy would require between 125 and 160 bighas. A kulyavapa
was thus originally not less than 125 bighas. If it is supposed that the system refers not to trans-
plantation but to sowing of seeds, one kulyavapa would be from 38 to 48 bighas as the rate is 1 md.
of paddy seeds for 3 bighas.”

One mushti or handful of paddy will weigh about 7% folas. One hulya of paddy will thus
amount to about 10 mds. 8 srs. In North Bengal, half a maund of paddy seeds is usunally required
for sowing a bighi of land, and so, on this assumption, a kulyavapa of land appears to be no less
than 38% bighas. On the contrary, Dr. Bhattasali® points out that the name kulyavapa survives
in the form of kulavaya, which is the name of the local standard land measure in the Sylhet District,
being equivalent to 14 bighds only. In the opinion of Pargiter the area was far less, being only a
little larger than an acre.*

‘Whatever might be the process by which the area of land in a kulyavipa was originally
determined, it must have been definitely fixed, although it could have varied in different
localities according to the prevalent custom. This area is frequently referred to in inscriptions
as having been measured by reeds. In some localities its dimensions are referred to as being
measured by 89 reeds,® while in other localities by 6x68 reeds. The reeds consisted of a
number of cubits, which also varied according to the lengths of the hand of individuals in
different localities.? Even the number of cubits in a reed might have varied in different
localities. The quantity of land in a kulyavapa was therefore not the same everywhere.

As regards the situation of the land, Dr. Sircar observes: ““ The Vatanadi of the inscription
may be the present Baranai flowing west to east through the southern part of the Rajshahi District.
The name of the Sringavéra vithi seems to be preserved in that of the modern Singra Police Station
in the-Natore Subdivision of the same District, situated about 10 miles to the north-east of the
junction of the Baranai and the Atrai. .. .. the other localities mentioned in the Kalaikuri inserip-
tion .. .. may be searched for about the southern bank of the Baranai.”’s

1 Ibid., Vol, XVIIL, p. 79, fn. 2. [See below.—Ed.]

# Select Inscriptions, Vol. T, p. 501. [See Bharatakawmuds, Part, IT, Allahabad, 1947, Pp. 943 ff.—Ed.]

2 Above, Vol. XVIII, p. 79 f.n. 2 ; also Bharatavarsha, 1349 B. S., Vol. XXX, pt. 1, p. 384. [For the later

difications of kulyavapa and dronavapa, see Bharatak d7, loc. cit. The area of a kulyavapa as suggested
by Pargiter is impossible in view of the price quoted and the high purchasing power of a Gupta gold coin.—Ed.

éInd. Ant., Vol. XXXIX, 1910, pp. 215-16.

5 Above, Vol. XV, p. 136.

¢ Ibid., Vol. XX, p. 63.

? Ind. Ant., Vol. XXXIX, 1910, Pp. 215-16.

8 IHQ, Vol XIX, p. 20.




No. 9] SULTANPUR COPPER-PLATE INSCRIPTION 63

Tt will, however, be noted in this connection that the donation referred to in the inscription
was made in favour of Brahmanas who belonged to Pundravarddhana, the site of which has now
been definitely identified with Mahasthan in the Bogra District.! It will therefore be reasonable
to look for the situation of the grant as near the residence of the donees as possible The lands
conveyed by the document lay in Hasti¢irsha, Vibhitaki, Dhanyapataliki and Gulmagandhika,
all belonging to the Gohali mandala of the Sringavera vitht. There is a place called Singdhar
about 20 miles to the south-west of Mahasthan. Singahar might be a corruption of Sringavéra.
About 7 miles to the east of Singahar is a village called Gohali. About a couple of miles to the
north of Singahar is a village called Beheegaon, which might be a corruption of Vibhitaki. About
4 miles to the north-east of Beheegaon is a village called Hatsara which might be the old Hastisirsha.
The village of Dhanyapatalikd appears to have stood on the bank of the Vata. The only river
in the locality is a small stream called Nagar, an offtake of the Karatoya. About 3 miles to
the north of Hatsara is a village called Dhanpiija on the Nagar river. Is it the modern
representative of Dhanyapatalika ? I am unable to locate Gulmagandhika.

TEXTSs
Obverse

1 Svasti [||¥] Sringavéra-vaitheya-Parnnak[au]sikayah Ayuktak[o]-chyutadaso-dhikaranaii
=cha Hastisirshé [Vibhitak]yam [Gu]lmafgandhi]-

2 kayam Dhanyapatalikayarn sa-Gohilishu' Brahman-adin=grama-kutumbi[nah Ik]u-
$alam=anuvarnya bodhyanti [|*] [vi]ditam=bo(tam v3)

3 bhavishyati® yatha iha-vithi-Kulika-Bhima-Kayastha-Prabhuchandra-Rudradasa-Dévadatta-
Lakshmana-Ka[ntidé]va-Sambhudatta-Krishna-

4 dasa-Pustapala-Sinha(Simha)nandi-Ya$odamabhih Vithi-mahattara-Kumaradéva-Ganda-Pra-
japati-Uma-Yasarama® $armma-Jy@éshtha-

5 dama’-Svimichandra-Harisinha(simuha)-kutumbi-Ya$ovishnu-Kumaravishnu-Kumarabhava-
Kumarabhiti-Kumara-Ya[$ogu]pta-Vailina[ndi 28]-

6 Sivakunda-Vasusiv-Aparasdiva-Damarudra-Prabhumitra®-Krishnamitra-Maghasarmmalo-
T$varachandra-Rudra-Bhavana[tha]. .1t

1 See above, Vol. XXI, p. 88.

2 [There are numerous instances to prove this assumption to be definitely wrong. There can moreover hardly
be any doubt about the identification of Va{a-nads with the present Baranai.—Ed.]

3 From the original plate.

4 [Possibly Sanmgshalishu or Sagshalishu.—Ed.]

5 [Better bhavatu.—Ed.]

6 Read Yasorama. [Better Umayaso-Ramasarma®.—Ed.]

7 [The reading is °do(da)ma.—Ed.]

8 [The akshara does not look like ndi.—Ed.]

9 [The reading is Prabha’ ; cf. Prabhuchaqdra in line 3 and Bhavadatia in line 8.—Ed.}

10 (The rules of sandhi, which is compulsory in & compound, have not been observed here.—Fd.]

1 [The reading seems to be Rudrabhava-Svami[déva].—Xd.]
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7 Srinatha-Hariarmma-Guptasarmma-Susarmma-Haril-Alitasvimi-Brahmasyami-Mahaséna-
bhatta-Shashthira[ma]*-Gu. . ..[$a]-
8 rmmal-Untasarmma-Krishnadatta-Nandadama-Bhavadatta-'Ahisarmma-Somavishnu-Laksh-
manadarfmma]........ Dhaivvaka’-Kshémasarmma-Su-
9 kkrasarmma-Sa[rppa]palita-Kankati-Visvasankarat-Jayasvami-Kaivarttasarmma-Himasa-
rmma-Pura]ndara-[Ja]yavishnu!-Uma,. . .. ..
10 Sinha(Simha)tta®-Bonda-Narayana(na)dasa-Viraniga-Rijyaniga-Guha-Mahi-Bhavanatha-
Guhavishnu-Sarvva-Ya[$6]vishnu-Tankas-Kuladama .. .. va-
11 Sriguha.vis}n,m"—Ré,mu.svémi-Kimanakugda.-Ratibha,dm“—thyumbha,dra.—Lédhnka.~Prabhu"-
kirtti-Jayada[ra]>-Ka!. ... SAchyuata-Naradéva-Bhava-
12 Bha.varakshita—Pichcha.kugda.~Prava.ra.ku1;da-§arvva.dﬁ,sa,—G(’)pila—purﬁgil_) vayam cha vijia-
pitah  iha-vithydm=apratikara-khila-kshatra-
13 sya Sadvat-kal-Gpabhogay=akshaya-nivya dvi-dinarikya-khila-kshétra-kulyaba(va)pa-vikraya-
maryadaya ichchhémahi'® prati
14 prati mata-pitrch puny-abhivriddhays Paundravarddhanaka-chaturvvedyals-Vajésangyals-
charan-abhyantara-Brahmana-Déva-
15 bhattas-Amaradatta-Mahassnadattanar paficha-mahiyajia-pravarttaniya nava-kulyaba-
(va)pan=kritva datum(tum) &bhir=Gv=opa-

16 ri®-nirddishtaka-graméshu  khila-kshetrani  vidyants tad=arhath=asmattah ashtidasa-
dindran=grihit[v]a &tan=navakulyaba(va)[pa]-

Reverse

17 ny=”é.num5213.y[i]tu[1h] yatah &sha[m] Kulika-Bhim-adinim vijiapyam=upalabhya Pusta-
pala-Sinha(Simha)nandi-Ya$s[damnoé=ch=a]-

1 [The rules of sandhi which is compulsory in a compound have not been observed here.—Ed.]
*[The reading of the name i doubtful.—Ed.]

3 [The reading seems to be Kanti-Dhovvika.—Ed.]

4 [Better Visva-Sankara—Ed.]

© [The name intended may be Simhadatta.—Ed.]

9 [The reading is Takka.—Ed.]

7 [The name seems to be Guhavishnu, the previous name ending in sr—Ed.]

8 [The rules of sandhi have not been observed here.—Ed.]

9 [The reading is Prabha®.—Ed.]

10 [The reading seems to be °datla.—Ed.]

11 [The reading seems to be Kaluka.—Ed.]

12 [The word ichchhamah appears to suit the context.—Ed.]

13 [The reading is chaturvvidya.—kd.]

14 [The reading seems to be vajisanéya which is a mistake for vajasanéya.—Ed.]
18 [Read esk+—£v=apari.—Ed.]

16 [Read °vapan=anu®—FEd.]
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18 vadharanay=avadhrito='sty=ayam=iha-vithyam=apratikara-khila-kshéttrasya asvat-lkall-
opabhogiy=akshayanivya dvi-dina-

19 rikya-kulyaba(va)pa-vikkrayo=nuyrittas=tad=diyatim n=asti virodhah = kaSchid=ity=ava-
sthapya Kulika-Bhim-ddibhyc ashtadas !

20 dinaran=upasanha(satha)ritakin=ayikritya FHastigirsha-Vibhitakyam? = Dhanyapata-
lika-[Gulma]gandhika-graméshu ........

21 dyam dakshin-6ddeseshu  ashtau kulyabi(va)pah Dhanyapatalika-gramasya paschim-
ottar-oddese [a]dyakhata-parikha-veshtita-

22 m-uttaréna Vata-nadi[ra] paschiména Guimagandhika-grama-siminam=1t1 kulyabapam-
¢ko? Gulmi(lma)gandhikayam piryve-

23 n=adyapathah paSchima-pradesé Dronaba(va)pa-dvayan Hastisirsha-pravésya-Tapasa.
[pottalss Dayitapéttake cha Vi-

24 bhitaka-pravédya-Chitravatangard yava[t*]? kulyaba(va)pah sapta Dronaba(va)pah shat
éshu yath=opari-nirddishtaka-grama-pra-

25 daseshv=csham Kulika-Bhima-Kayastha-Prabhuchandra-Rudradas-idindm mata-piteoh puny-
abhivriddhayé Brahmana-

26 Dévabhattasya kulyaba(va)pah paficha ku 5 Amaradattasya kulyaba(va)pa-dvayain
Mahasénadattasya kulyaba(va)[pa-dvayar]

27 ku 2 esham trayanam paficha-mahiyajiia-pravarttaniya nava-kulyaba(va)pani pradattini®
[|*] tad=yushmakar ...... t-mi-

28 ti” likhyaté cha samupasthita-kilam=apy=-any& Vishayapatayah Ayuktaléih kutumbing
dhikaranikid va sambya(samvya)va-

29 harind bhavishyanti tair=api bhaimi-dana-phalam=avékshya alkshaya-nivy=anupalaniyd [|*]
Uktafi=cha Mahabharate bhagava-

30 ta Vyaséna [|*] Sva-dattam paradattdm=ba(ttdm vi) yo haréta] vasundhardi(rim)
[*] sa vishthayarm krimir=bhatva piftyibhih] saha pa[chyaté] [I[¥] Shashtim(shti)-
varsha- sahasri[ni]

31 svarggé vasati bhimidah [|*] dkshépta ch=Anumafntd] cha tiny=éva naraké vasét [|*]
Krisaya krisa-vyittaya vritti-kshindya sida[te] [|*] bhimimn

1 [The reading is dhrita(to).—Ed.]
32 Read °dibhyo=shiadase ov °dibhyah ashiadasa.
4 Read Vibhitalks.®
4 Read kulyavapam=ékam. [Read véshililam=u(ta w)ltaréna Valanali........ grama-simanam=iii (sim=eétl)
kulyaba(va)pam=e- (pa é)ks.—Ed.] ¢
8 [The letters read yava appear to be written on an erasure and are doubtful.—Ed.]
8 [Read kulyavapah pradatiah—Ed.]
7 [The reading appears to be nivédyati(te).—Bd.]
8 [The reading may be kalii ye=apy=anyé.—Ed.]
41 DGA[55
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66
2 writtikarin=datva s[ukh]i bhavati kamada[h |[*] Bahubhir=vasudhd bhukti bhujyaté cha

punah punafh] [|*] yasya yasya yada bhamis=[tasya ta]sya
83 tada phalam(lam ||) Parvva-dattim dvijatibhyd yatnad=rakshya(ksha) < Yudhisthira [|*]
Mahim=mahimatar $réshtha danach=chhréy=onupaflalnam [I*] i[ti]* [|*]

34 Samvvat? 100 20 13 Vaisakha-di 4 [|*]

1[The reading seems to be palanam=iti || Ed. ]

2Read samuvat,
* This numeralis left out in Sircar’s transcript. The sign is distinct in the original. [The reading .2 7 seems

be supporved neither by the original nor by the impressions.—Ed.]



No. 10—UMACHAL ROCK INSCRIPTION OF SURENDRAVARMAN
(Z Plate)
D. C. Sircar, OotacAMUND, AND P. D. CHAUDHURY, GAUHATI

One day about the middle of the year 1955, Mr. R. M. Nath, wellknown for his enthusiasm
in the discovery and study of antiquities in Assam, when he was Principal of the Assam Civil
Engineering Institute at Gauhati, went to see Swami Sivanandaji of the Umachala Aérama on the
north-eastern slope of the Kamakhya or Nilachal hill near Gauhati. This part of the hill is
known as the Umachal hill. The Swamiji informed Mr. Nath that, due to the uprooting of a very
old banyan tree several years back, a huge rock bearing an inscription in very bold characters
had been exposed to view near his A¢rama. The information excited the curiosity of Mr. Nath
who at once examined the inscription which was found to be in a perfectly satisfactory state of
preservation. The rock bearing the inscription was found to measure about 10 feet in height and
12 feet in breadth and to lie about 300 feet above the level of the river Brahmaputra. Next day
Mr. Nath again visited the Umiichala Aérama and took photographs of the epigraph as well as
its impressions on blotting paper. A gentleman named L. N. Das took considerable interest in
the work. The impressions and photographs of the inscription were shown to the officers of the
Assam State Museum, Gauhati. Later a photograph and an impression of the inscription were
also sent for examination to the Government Epigraphist for India. The world of scholars is thank-
ful to Swami Sivananda, Mr. R. M. Nath and Mr. L. N. Das for the discovery of this interesting
epigraph.

The inscription consists of four lines of writing and covers a space measuring 12” to 15” by 10” to
11”. The first line is 12” in length and the last 15”. The characters belong to the Eastern variety
of the Gupta Alphabet assignable to a period between the fourth and the sixth century A.D. The
letters m, [, s and % are of the Eastern Gupta type. On palacographical grounds, the inscription
may be assigned to a date near about that of the Barganga inscription! of Bhitivarman (circa
518-42 A.D.), with which it has very close resemblance in respect both of palaeography and
style. The form of the letter y in the passage @yushkamai vishay-a° in line 3 of the Barganga
inscription, however, seems to be later than that of the same letter in °sv@minaya in line 4 of our
record. Interesting from the palaeographical point of view is the representation of the mute m
in fyitam in line 2 and of b by the sign for v in Valabhadra (line 3). The language of the inscription

is Sanskrit. There is a grammatical error in the passage bhagavatah Balabhadrasvaminaya in lines
3-4, the intended reading apparently being either bk tal Balabhadrasvaminak or bhagavate
Balabhadrasvamine. It is clear that, for “svaminaya, Sanskrit *svaminé was the intended reading,

although the word bhagavatah suggests that the scribe had originally °sva@minah in mind. Of
orthographical interest are the retention of the mute m before bk in the passage kritam bhagavatah
(lines 2-3), the avoidance of sandhi in the passage bhagavatal Balabhadra® (line 3) and the change
of the final m into anusvara in guham (line 4) which is the concluding word of the record. The
use of the word guha in the neuter, probably in the sense of Sanskrit guhd, ¢ cave’, is of lexical
interest.?

The inscription was meant to serve the purpose of a label of an artificial cave (guka) or cave-
temple constructed by Maharajadhir@ja Suréndravarman for Bhagavat Balabhadrasvamin.

1 Above, Vol. XXX, pp. 62 ff. and Plate.
2 The word guka, as used in the epigraph, does not appear to be derived from Sanskrit grika under the

influence of local pronunciation.
(67)

41 DGA/55
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The epigraph is small ; but its contents have some importance in view of the fact that Maharaja-
dhira@je Suréndravarman, known from this record to have held sway over the heart of the
Pragjyotisha or Kamaripa country during the age of the Imperial Guptas, is not known from any
other source, while the deity Bhagavat Balabhadrasvamin is not mentioned in any epigraphic
record of the Gupta period so far known. The construction of artificial caves and the
installation of deities therein are wellknown to the students of Indian history and epigraphy.!
But the present inscription supplies the only instance of the kind for Assam. The record also
appears to be the earliest so far discovered in that State.

We know that, from the middle of the fourth till the middle of the seventh century, Pragjys-
tisha or Kamarapa was under the rule of kings of a family called Bhauma or Niraka and rarely also
Varman. This dynasty was founded by Pushyavarman who seems to have flourished in circa
350-74 A.D. His successors were his son Samudrayarman (c. 374-98 A.D.), grandson Balavarman
(c. 398-422 AD.), great-grandson Kalyanavarman (c. 422-46 A.D.) and great-great-grandson
Ganapativarman (c. 446-70 A.D.). Ganapativarman’s successor was Mahandravarman
(c. 470-94 A.D.) whose son Narayanavarman (c. 494-518 A.D.) and grandson Bhativarman or
Mahabhiatavarman (c. 518-42 A.D.) were both performers of the horse-sacrifice. The Barganga
inscription, which, as already noticed, seems to be slightly later than the record under review, was
incised during the reign of the said Bhitivarman. It therefore appears that the Umichal rock
inscription was engraved during the reign of one of the said rulers of the Bhauma-Naraka dynasty.
It has to be remembered that the Umichal hill lies within a short distance from Gauhati where
(or, in the vicinity of which) the capital of the Bhauma-Naraka kings is believed to have been
situated.? The question is therefore whether Suréndravarman of the present record was identical
with one of the above kings or he was a usurper. In the latter case, we have to determine whether
he was a scion of the Bhauma-Naraka dynasty or belonged to a different family. None of these
questions can be settled satisfactorily in the present state of insufficient information. Since,
however, in ancient India kings often enjoyed a number of different names, it may not be unreason-
able to identify Suréndravarman of our inseription with one of the known rulers of the Bhauma-
Naraka dynasty, who flourished about the fifth century. Since again, in ancient India, kings
were sometimes mentioned by synonyms of their names, Suréndravarman may be tentatively
identified with Mahéndravarman of the Bhauma-Naraka dynasty who flourished in c. 470-94 A.D.
The names Surendra and Mahéndra both indicate Indra, the lord of the gods.

As regards Bhagavat Balabhadrasvamin, for whom king Suréndravarman is stated in the
record to have built an artificial cave or cave-temple, it may be argued that he was a saint held
by the monarch in special esteem. It is, however, more likely that Bhagavat Balabhadrasvamin
of the present inscription is no other than the wellknown Vaishnavite deity variously called Bala-
bhadra, Baladéva, Balarama, Sankarshana, etc. He was one of the five deified heroes of the
Yadava-Satvata-Vrishni clan, the others being Vasudéva (Krishna), Pradyumna, Aniruddha and
Samba. Of these, Vasudéva, Balabhadra-Sankarshana, Pradyumna and Aniruddha came to be
worshipped as the four Vyihas by the followers of the Bhagavata or Paficharatra form of early
Vaishnavism, although Balabhadra-Sanikarshana and Vasudéva were the more Tespected among
the four. There is enough evidence regarding the independent worship of Balabhadra in the
period before the rise of the Imperial Guptas in the fourth century A.D. The inscriptions of the
Gupta age do not refer to his independent worship although the Vyaha doctrine finds a prominent
place in the Paficharatra Swmhit@s, some of which were composed between the fourth and
eighth centuries. The Amarakosha, composed during this period, speaks of all the four Vyihas.

1Cf. Corp. Ins. Ind., Vol. III, pp. 221ff., 223 ff., 226 ff.
2 Cf. P. N. Bhattacharya, Kamarapasasanavali, intro., pp. 8, 22 ; above, Vol. XXX p. 292,
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A modified form of the Vyitha doctrine is also noticed in the joint worship of Balabhadra, Krishna
and Elkanamd (or, Subhadra), their combined image being referred to by Varahamihira in the
sixth century A.D. Gradually Balabhadra came to be regarded as one of the Avat@ras of Vishnu.X
The importance of the Umachal rock inseription therefore lies in the fact that it testifies to the
independent worship of Balabhadra in Assam about the fifth century A.D. Thus it appears that,
even though the independent worship of this Vaishnavite deity was no longer popular, it did not
die out in the Gupta age.

TEXT?
1 Maharajadhiraja-éri-
2 Surdndravarmmana kritam
3 bhagavatah Valabhadra-
4 svaminaya?® idamh guharnt [|[*]
TRANSLATION

This cave (i.e. cave-temple) of the most worshipful Balabhadrasvamin is constructed by the
illustrious  Maharajadhiraja Suréndravarman. (Or—This cave-temple has been built by the
illustrious Maharajadhiraja Suréndravarman for the most worshipful Balabhadrasvamin.)

! Tor the worship of Balabhadra, see History and Culture of the Indian People, Viol. 11 (Z'he Age of Lmperial
Unity), pp. 447 fE. ; ibid., Vol. III (The Classical Age), p. 418.

2 From impressions.

3 Read either Balabhadrasvaminak or bhagavaté Balabhadrasvaming.

“In corvect Sanskrit : tyasm guha.

B2



No. 11—TEHRI PLATE OF CHANDELLA TRAILOKYAVARMAN, SAMVAT 1264
(I Plate)
Sant Lan KATARE, NAGPUR

This plate was discovered in 1943 by Pandit Govind Sitaram Harshe of the Lakshmipura
Mokhalla of Saugar, Madhya Pradesh, while he was digging a pit in his house. ‘Tehri (old Tihari)
whence the grant was issued’ is associated with Banapur and called Tihari or Tehri-Banapur by
the local people. It was formerly included in the Orchha State of Bundelkhand, but now
forms part of Vindhya Pradesh. It issituated at the eastern end of the State near the horders
of U. P. The plate now belongs to the Central Museum, Nagpur. Dr. §. 8. Patwardhan, Curator
of the Museum, very kindly sent me at my request its photograph and permitted me to edit the
inseription in this journal.* Dr. Patwardhan informs me that, when the plate was received, it
was bent vertically in the middle and had to be straightened before its impression or photograph
could be taken. Except a small portion of the metal broken off on the left lower corner, the plate
is in a satisfactory state of preservation.

The inscription was edited by B. M. Barua and P. B. Chakravarti in the Journal of the Bombay
Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society, Vol. XXIII (1947), pp. 46 fF., from an inked impression supplied
to them by Sattase Vaidya of Saugar. But their treatment of the reccrd is not quite satisfactory.®

The single plate, which is engraved on one side cnly, is very thick and heavy. It measures
14}" by 103" and weighs 275 tolas. In the centre of the plate, at the top, dividing the first four lines
of the inscription, is engraved the figure of seated Gaja-Lakshmi which is found on all Chandslla
records so far published. There are small holes at the edges on all sides of the plate, which show
that a small copper band was rivetted round it to protect the writing ; but it has fallen off. This
surmise is confirmed by the fet that, in another plate of Trailskyavarman, a similar copper-band
rivetted on the four sides of the plate has heen found intact.* This method of providing protection
to the writing appears to have been at times adopted instead of the one of raising the edges. The
letters are well preserved except in the middle of the plate where it was bent, thereby damaging or
deforming them in the area affected by the bend. The letters are not of the same size throughout.
The first six lines are written in large letters, each measuring about § of an inch ; but from the
seventh line the letters become smaller and in the last two or three lines they are reduced almost
to half the size. As much of the space available on the plate was in the beginning covered by a
small portion of the text, the rest of the document was crammed into a much smaller space.

The characters are Dévanagari of the thirteenth century. The forms of v and ¢ are similar,
asin Chanmdratreys and vamsa inlinel. The consonant b has been indicated by the sign for .
There are in all 19 lines of writing. As for orthography, the consonants d, g, v, I, p, and m following
a superscript 7 are generally doubled, as in Madanavarmmadeva in line 3 and Paramarddidéva
in line 4, etc. Anusvara has replaced the class nasal in Naréndra and ckamdra (line 1), but not

in mandira (line 15) and elsewhere. The text has comparatively few mistakes as contrasted
with other Chandélla grants.®

* [The inscription should better have been named either as the Saugor plui;e after its ﬁlﬂpf)ﬁ or as the
Mandaura grant after the gift village.—Ed.]

# The epigraph is noticed in A.R. Bp., 1946-47, p. 2.
? The names Sihadauyi, Vadavari and Mamdaura in line 7 have been read respectively as Sunhadauni, Vatuvdrs
and Manda(p)ura. The Gaja-Lakshmi figure on the plate has been wrongly taken to be the god Siva in siddhasana
¢ Above, Vol. XVI, p. 272.
* For some of the Chandélla grants full of mistakes, see above, Vol. XX, pp. 129, 133 and 135.
(70
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The epigraph opens as usual with the praise of the Chandratréya or Chandélla royal family.
After making a reference to Jayasakti and Vijayasakti, who are known to have been the real
founders of the Chandglla power and after the first of whom the Chandglla kingdom was called
Jéjakabhukti, the grant describes three Chandélla kings, viz. Madanavarman, Paramardidéva
and Trailokyavarman. Paramabhatiarake-Maharajadhirdja-Paramesvare Trailokyavarman is
described as Paramamihzsvara and Kalajar-adhipati (lord of Kalafijara). The name of Yaso-
varman, who, according to the Bat&svar inscription?, was the father of Paramardideva, is omitted
here as in records like the Garra plates of Trailokyavarman® and Mahoba plates of Paramardidéva.®
The charter was issued by Trailskyavarman when he was residing at Tiharl and records his gift of
the village Mandaura, situated in the Vadavari vishaya, to Nayake Kulésarman who hailed from
the village of Raikaura. It seems that the announcement of the grant was made ab the
Sihadauni military camp (Sihadauni-sainyé).* The grantee was the son of Nayaka Gayadhara,
grandson of Raute Sthada and great-grandson of Ranake Naugrahana. He belonged to Vatsa-
gbtra having the five pravaras, viz., Vatsa, Bhiargava, Chyavana, Auryva and Jamadagnya, and
was a student of the Vajasanéya $akhda.

The epigraph cites the following date both in words and numerical figures: V.S. 1264,
Bhadrapada-vadi 2, Friday. If the year is taken as expired, the details of the date corres-
pond regularly to the 29th August, 1208 A.D.

The earliest date of Trailskyavarman known from the Garra grant is Friday, April 22, 1205
A.D.s Heappears to have ascended the throne shortly after the death of his father Paramardidéva
in April 1202 A.D. during the seige of Kilafijara by Qutb-ud-din Aibak.6 There is no agreement
among Muslim chroniclers regarding either the date or the course of events of the seige of Kalanjara./
1 am in favour of accepting Monday, the 20th Rajab (Hisabs), 599 A H., corresponding to April 15,
1902 A.D., as the correct date of the capture of the fort by the Muslims. Paramarddin was dead
before the fort was captured by the Muslims and the peace with the invaders was then concluded
by his son and successor Trailokyavarman.

Shortly after his accession, Trailokyavarman seems to have launched an attack upon the
Turks, with whom, according to his Garra plates, a battle was fought at Kakadadaha, in which
Rauta Paps, an officer of Trailokyavarman, was killed. This is confirmed by an Ajayagarh inscrip-
tion of the time of Viravarman dated the 14th April, 1261 A.D., which states that Trailskyavarman
was ° like Vishnu in lifting up the earth, immersed in the ocean formed by the streams of Turu-
shkas.8 Trailokyavarman had also to face an attack from a certain Bhojika, who, according
to the Ajayagarh inscription of Bhojavarman, ¢ seized with the frenzy of war, was rending the
kingdom in two.” This Bhojika was defeated and killed in a battle by Vaseka, an officer of
Trailokyamalla whom the latter claims to have made ‘ again the ornament of princely families.’1?
The last known date of Trailokyavarman, according to the Rewah plates of Harirajadéva, falls in
V.8, 1298, Magha (January-February 1241 A.D.),!1if the Trailokyavarman of this grant is regarded.

1 Ahove, Vol. I, pp. 207 ff.

2 Thid, Vol. X VI, pp. 272 ff.

3 Tbid, pp. 9 .

4 [The language of the record shows that Sihadauni was the name of an administrative or territorial unit in which
the gift land was situated.—Ed.].

5 Above, Vol. X VI, p. 273.

s Ray, DHNI, Vol. II, p. 720-721.

“Hodivala, Studies in Indo-Moslem History, p. 183.

8 Above, Vol. I, pp. 327, 329 (v. 7).

2 Thid., p. 337

10 Log. oit.

1t Ing. Ant., Vol. XVII, pp. 234 ff.
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as identical with Chandélla Trailskyavarman. It seems, however, that he was the king who,
according to Minhaj, fled from Kalafijara when it was attacked by Nusrat-ud-din Taisht in A.H.
631 (1233 A.D.) during the reign of Tyaltimish. According to Minhaj, the king of Kalafjara was
Lilled by the Turks when captured affer a hot pursuit.l If this account of Minha] is taken as
correct, Trailokyavarman of the above Rewah plates cannot be identified with the Chand('flln
Trailskyavarman? Barring this record no inscription of the time of Trailskyavarman bearing
a date subsequent to 1213 A.D., the date of an Ajayagarh inscription, has so far been found.

The following places are menticned in the charter : Vadavari-vishaya, Tihari, Mandaura,
Sthadauni and Raikaura. Vadavari appears to be the same as Vadavida, mentioned in the Garra
plates of Parmardideva,® or Vadavari of the Semra grant.> Tt has been identified with Bedwada
in the Lalitpur Sub-division of the Jhansi District of U.P.6 Tibaxi is the same as modern Tihart
or Tehri-Banapur, near Tikamgarh. Mandaura is modern Madaora in the Lalitpur Sub-division.
It is 28 miles south of Tikamgarh and Tehri and almost at the same distance to the south-east of
Lalitpur. Sthadauni is the same as SiyadonI of inscriptions, identified? with Siron Khurd nearly
10 miles west-north-west of Lalitpur. I am unable to identify Raikaura.

TEXT

1 Om® svasti [|[¥] Jayaty=ahladayan=viévain Viévesvara-§i[ro]-dhritah | Chardratréya-nare-
mdranam vamdas=Chamdva(dra) ida(v=0)jjvalah [[|*]

9 Tatra pravarddhamané virgdhi-vijaya-bhrajishnu-Jayadalkti-Vijayasalty-adi-vir-avirbhava-
bhasva-

3 18 paramabhattaraka-maharajadhiraja-paramsévara-$ri-Madanavarmmadéva-pad-anudhyata-
parama-

4 bhattaraka-maharajadhiraja-paramésvara-éri-Paramarddidéva-pad-anudhyata-paramabha-
ttaraka-ma-

(231

harajadhiraja-paramédvara-paramamahésvara-sri-Kalaijar-adhipati-srimat-Traildkyavar-
mmadévo vi-

6 jayl [[I¥] Sa esha durvvipa(sha)hatara-pratapa-tapita-sakala-ripu-kulah kulavadhiim=iva
vasuhdharan=nirakulam paripalayann=a-

-3

vikala-viveka-nirmmalikrita-matih Sihadauni-sainyé Vadavari-vishay-antahpati-Maria~
daura-gram-6pagatan=Vra(Bra)hmanan=anyarkha($=cha)
manyan=adhikyitan=lkutumyi(mbi)-kayastha-dita-ve(vai)dya-mahattaran=Msda-Charndala-
paryantan=sarvvan-samvo(mhbo)dhayati samajiiapaya-

®

=)

ti ch=astu vah samvi (samvi)ditam yath=oparilikhito=yam gramal sa-jala-sthalah sa-sthavara-
janga- mah sva-sim-avachchhinnah s-adha-[a]-

1 Tabgat-i-Nasirg (tr. by Raverty), Vol. I, pp. 733-35.

2 See, however, Ind. Ant., Vol. XVII, pp. 230-31 ; above, Vol. XXV, pp. 3 ff.

3 ASR, Vol. XXI, p. 50.

1 Above, Vol. XVI, pp. 275-277.

5 Thid., Vol. IV, p. 157.

6 Ibid., Vol. XVI, p. 274.

7 Ibid., Vol. I, p. 162. T am indebted o Mr. N. Lakshminarayan Rao for this reference.
S Expressed by symbol.
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10 rddhvo bhiita-bhavishyad-varttamana-ni(nih)sésh-adaya-sahitah pratishiddha-chat-adi-pra-
vesas=ch=a[sma*]bhih Tihari-samavasé Chatuhshashty-adhi-

11 ka-sa(éa)ta-dvay-opéta-saha[srajtamé samva(samva)tsard Bhadrapada-masi
krishna-pakshé dvitiyayan=tithav-ankat6-pi samvata(saravat) 1264 Bha-

12 dra-vadi 2 Su(Su)kva-vars Raikaura-vinirggatiya Vatsa-gotraya Vatsa-Bharggava-
Chyavan-Aurmma(rvva)-Ya(Ja)madagnya-paficha-pravaraya Vajasa(sa)néya-8akh-i-

13 dhyayiné Ranaka-Naugrahana-prapautraya . Rauta-Sihada-pautriya |* Nayaka-Gayadhara-
putraya Nayaka-Kuléarmmané Vra(Bra)hmanaya $3
pasu($u)-hiranya-kara-sulma(lk-a)di-sarvvam=asmai samupanétayyam(vyam |)

15 Tad=énam=asya gramam sa-mandira-prakiram sa-nirggama-praveéam sa-sarvv-aéan-ckshu-
karppasa-kusu(su)ma-sa($a)n-amra-madhiik-adi-bhiiruha[th*] sa-vana-kha-

16 ni-nidhanar sa-lha-lavana-trina-parlla(mn-a)dy-akaram sa-mriga-vihangama-jalacharam
sa-gokulam=aparair=api sim-antarggatair-vvastubhih sahita[r*]

17 sa-vi(ba)hy-abhyantar-idayam bhurjanasya na kén-api vadha kiryd | Atra cha raja-
rijapuzush-adibhih svam svam=abhavyam pariharttavyari(vya)m=idafi=ch=asmad-dama(na)-

18 m=anachchhédyam=anaharyafi=ch=eti bhavibhir=api bhiimipalaih palaniyari(yam) || Uktafi=
cha || Shashtirh varsha-sahasrani svargge vasati bhiimidah | &chchata(ttd) v=anumanta(nta)
cha tany-é-

19 va nafraké vassta(sét)] || Bhiimim yah pratigrihnati yas=tu bhamirm prayachchati | ubhau

taw punya-karmmafnau*] niyatam svargga-gaminau [[[*] Sva-hasto=yam raja-&i-Tré-
(Trai)lokyavarmmalnah || *]

IThe donda is superfluous.



' No. 12—KONEKI GRANT OF VISHNUVARDHANA IT
(2 Plates)
H. K. NARASTMHASWAMI, OOTACAMUND

This copper-plate record! was secured by Mr. G. €. Chandra, ex-Superintendent, Archaeolo-
gical Survey, Southern Circle, Madras, in the year 1940, when he was touring in the Guntur
District. It was in the possession of the Tahsildar of the Palnad Taluk, to whom it was handed
over by a “farmer of Gurazala, who is said to have discovered it while ploughing a field.
Mr. Chandra made over the set of plates to the late Rao Bahadur €. R. Krishnamacharlu, the then
Superintendent for Epigraphy. T edit it below with the kind permission of the Government
Epigraphist for India with whom the plates now lie.2

The set consists of five plates, each measuring 8 1 by 2” with'a hole ( “in diameter) at their
left margin, through which passes a circular copper ring, §” thick and about 3” in diameter. The
ends of the ring are soldered into a mass of copper shaped into a circular seal about 13" across,
which bears on its flattened sarface the legend Sri-Vishamasiddhi in a single line embossed in bold
characters over the figure of a lotus in relief. Above the legend is a crescent, also embossed in
high relief. The seal is similar to that of the Niduparu plates® except for the difference in the
legend which in the latter reads Sri-Sarvvasiddhi. The plates together with the ring and seal weigh
110 tolas.

The characters belong to the Southern variety and may be assigned to a date about the end
of the Tth century A. D. The inseription is neatly engrayved and is fairly well preserved except for
some portions damaged on the last plate. Of the individual letters, the vowels @, @, 7, & and au
oceur, ¢ in lines 4 and 6, @ in line 45, 4 in lines 2 and 39 and ¢ in line 33. The medial sign for
short @ is indicated by a circular loop attached to the top of the letter as in vi in vikramasya,
and its length is denoted by a sharp inward curve of the loop on its left side as in é7 in line 2 and
kiin Kirttiinline 6. The aspirate ph is distinguished from p by a sharp inward bend of the right
hand shaft of the letter, as in phala in lines 17 and 44 ; b is of the closed type throughout ; the
Dravidian | occurs in lines 5 and 15 and 7in lines 29 and 38. The final m is written in a
diminutive and cursive form and is shaped like an inverted interrogation mark with its right arm
stretched upwards, as in putranam (line 3) and rajyanam (line 4). The r2pha is denoted by a
short vertical shaft attached right over the letter as in audaryye and gambhiryya (lines
1 and 12) ; but when it occurs in conjunction with the sign for 7 which is denoted by a circle
attached to the top of the letter, it is written in two ways, viz., with the circle enclosing the shaft
asin %ty in Karttivarmanak (line 6) and with the circle attached to the top of the shaft as in *rddhs
in visparddhita (line 15).

The language of the charter is Sanskrit composed in prose throughout except for the
minatory verses at the end of the document. As. regards orthography the consonant
after the repha is generally doubled except where the 7épha occurs due to sandhi as in aywr=bala
(line 30). Minor errors in syntax (duly corrected in the body of the text itself) are met with in
lines 22, 29, 33, etc.

1 C. P. No. 39 of 1940-41.
2 T am indebted to my colleagues Messrs M. Venkataramayya and T. B. Desai for a number of useful
suggestions they offered while I was preparing this article.
8 Above, Vol. XVIII, p. 55,
(74)
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The charter commences with a prayer invoking longevity, health and prosperity of the king
and sucoess in the attainment of his desires. In the delineation of his forbears of the parent line,
the record omits the name of Pulakasin I after Ranaraga although he appears to have been accounted
for. Again, while describing the relationship of Kirttivarman with Ranaraga, the expression
prapapt@ has been used wrongly for naptd. Vishnuvardhana IT, the donor, is correctly described
as the prapautra, i.e. great-grandson, of Kirttivarman.

The object of the grantis the gift of the village of Koneki in Pallirashtra by Maharaja
Vishnuvardhana, the son of Indravarma-maharija who is deseribed with such epithets as
Tyagadhenu, Vigrahasiddhi, Sivhavikrame and Rajalokasraya® and as the brother of Jayasiiha-
vallabha. The gift is stated to have been made on the occasion of a lunar eclipse in the month of
Magha for the longevity, success and prosperity of its issuer, L.e. king Vishnuvardhana (line 30).
It seems to have beén committed to writing about eight months later, on the date recorded at the
end of the grant, viz. regnal year 30 of Jayasimha, Aévayuja su. 10, Monday, Sravana-nakshatra
(lines 44-46). The recipient of the gift was Vidu$arman of the Parasara gotra, Apastamba satre
and Taittiriya charana, the Boya of Kandéru and a resident of Atukiru. He was the son of
Mahassnasarman who is described as a scholar of repute in the various branches of learning and
is extolled as ‘the very Vararuchiof the present day’> for his erudition in the exposition of the
agamas. Having received the gift village, ViduSarman seems to have divided it into 120 shares
and distributed them in turn, among fifteen porsons whose names and individual shares are
specified in detail. Of them, the first four, namely Vishnusarman and his son Madiarman as well
as Mahasénagarman and his brother Damagarman figure as the principal donees each gatting 20
shares apiece, while the reso who figure as the boyas® of specified villages are assigned shares
ranging between one and six. The number of shares thus given to the donees comes to 114 only.
Perhaps the remaining 6 shares that make up the total of 120 are those set apart as devabhoga
(text line 31).

The king then enjoms not only upon the future rulers of his line but also upon the officials
who were in charge of the village produce (grama-sanbhav-adhikyital) to protect the gift. These
latter are specified as Dhanafijaya and others of the Ayyan-anvaya, i.c. lneage of Ayyana.

Of considerable interest in the record are the details of the two dates, possibly specilying the
respective occasions on which the gift was made and the deed registering the gift, subsequently
committed to writing. A lunar eclipse in Magha marked the oceasion of the former :and Aévayuja
gu. 10, Monday, Sravana, in the 30th year of Jayasimha marked the latter. The iatter, it may be
noted, was the auspicious oceasion of Vijayadawéami. This rare citation of a double date, in a way,
serves as an aid for arriving at the precise date of the record and therefore of the exact year of
commencement of the Eastern-Chalukya rule which, according to Fleet, is ¢. 615 A.D and according
t0 the latest caloulations 624 A, D.* Since the charter is dated in the 30th year of Jayasimha,i.c.
roughly the 47th year from the commencement of the Eastern-Chalukya rule, counting 17 full
years of reign for Kubja-Vishnuvardhana, the eighteenth regnal year being his last and perhaps
also the first year of the reign of his successor Jayasiiha, it would fall somewhere
betwoen 662 and 671 A. D. according as the initial year of the Hastern-Chalulya rule is taken as
615 or 624 A. D. In the range of years 662-671 A. D., that year in which a lunar eclipse

1 Of the four epithets, Tyagadhénu and Si vilirama are already known whereas Vigrahasiddhi and Raja-
lokaéraya are mtroduced for the first time by the present record.

2 The date of Vararuchi is disputed. Some scholars assign him to 500-350 B. C. and some place him in
the Gupta period. The epithet adyakala-Vararucli applied to the donee’s father Mahasénasarman indicates
that Vararuchi belonged to a remote past at the time of Jayasimha T, i.e. the 7th century A. D.

5 Of. A. R. Bp., 1921-22, App. A., No. 2.

1 Apcient India, No. 5, n. 49 ; A. R. Hp., 1945-46, p. 35
41 DGA/55 : : T
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occurred in Magha and the ¢ithi $u. 10 of the succeeding Aévayuja was a Monday would be the date
of our record. During the period in question lunar eclipses in Magha occurred in the years 668,
669 and 670 A. D, Leaving out of consideration the year 668 as improbable for the other date,
viz., the date on which the record was committed to writing (the 10th day of the bright half of
Asévayuja), the month Asvayuja of the year 668 having preceded Magha in which the grant was
made, we have to see whether the tithi of the succeeding Aévayuja in the year 669 coincided with
a Monday. The English equivalent for the details in this year works out to September 11, Monday,
on which the nakshatra Sravana was also current.! This much therefore can be said that on the
date the grant was committed to writing, namely 11th September 669 A. D., the 30th regnal year
of vhe king was current. Whether the lunar eclipse in Magha in che preceding year, i.e. 668 A. D.,
also fell in the same regnal year, it is not possible to determine. The year 669 A. D. being thus the
30th year of reign of king Jayasihhavallabha, his initial year of reign will be 669—30-639-40 A. D.
Deducting 17 years covering the reign of Kubja-Vishnuvardhana from this, we get 639-40—
17-622-23 A.D. as the year of commencement of the Eastern Chalukya rule.

A point arises here as to how Vishnuvardhana II, with the title of Maharaja, could issue a
charter under his own royal seal bearing the legend Vishamasiddhi, during the very reign of his
uncle Jayasimha. We know for certain that his own father Indravarman, whom he succeeded
to the throne, ruled as king, although for a very short duration, and issued the Kondanagiru
grant.? Vishnuvardhana TI calls himself the son of Indra-bhattaraka in his Pamidimukkala plates
(second set)® which he issued in the 3rd year of his reign ; but in another, viz. his Pamidimukkala
plates (first set)?, which is undated, he is described as the son of Jayasimha. Some of the Eastern
Chalukya grants assign to Jayasimha a reign of 30 years while the majority of them state that he
ruled for 33 years. Whatever be the case, the fact remains that the plates under review belonged
almost to the fag end of Jayasimha’s reign. It is not improbable that, at this period of his life, the
king associated in the regal duties, his nephew, Vishnuvardhana with full authority even to issue
royal grants as the one under review under his own seal. In lines 22-24, the record enumerates
a number of officials who were all notified of the gift by an order of the king. Among them the
mention of the Talavara is noteworthy. This reminds us of the Mahdtalavara known from such
records as the Nagarjunikonda inscriptions.®> Among the village officials in South India, the Talari
or Palayari holds even today a responsible post.

The village of Koneki, is stated to have been situated in Palli-vashtra. It can be identified
with the village Konanki, not far from Gurazala in the Palnad Taluk, Guutur District. There is
another village of the same name in the Narasaraopet Taluk of the same District. But as this
village is far away from Gurazila, the findspot of the plate, Konaikiin the Palnad Taluk seems
to be the village intended. Palli-rashtra, in which the gift village lay, appears to be the
ancient name of the modern Palnad. In inscriptions the name occurs variously as Pallinand,s
Pallinandu’” or Pallidésa,® and it is referred to as a 300-division. In Telugu literature, some chatu
verses aseribed to Stindtha (c. 1385-1475 A.D.), the court poet of the Reddi kings, give a graphic
picture of this tract variously called Pallenadu, Palnidu and Palledésamu.® It may be

1In caloulating the details of the date T haye followed the method suggested by L. D. Swamikannu Pillai
in An Indian Ephemeris, Vol. I, part i, pp. 153 {f.

2 Above, Vol. XVIII, pp. 1 ff.

3 A. R. Ep., 1917, p. 115, para. 20 ; C. P, No 15 of 1916-17.

4 Thid., C. P. No. 14 of 1916-17.

s Above , Vol. XX, p. 5and p. 7. fn.1.

¢ A. R. No. 334 of 1936-37.

7 A.R No. 18 of 1941-42.

$ A. R. No. 575 of 1909 ; S1I, Vol, X, No. 66.

9 'V Prabhakara Sastri, Sringare Srinathamu, pp. 237-238, 249.
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incidentally noted that palli connoted, in Tamil literature, a place of worship, especially
of the Buddhist or Jaina sect.

The donees are all associated with the names of villages, of which they are stated to be the
Boyas. This expression, supposed to be a corruption of bkhdgika, also occurs in another Eastern
Chalukya charter belonging to the reign of Indravarman.! All the villages mentioned in the
record with the exception of one can be located, as shown in the table below, in the Palnad and
adjacent Taluks of the Guntur District.

No. Village mentioned in the plates Its modern name Taluk
il Kandéru : 5 5 . Kantéru o o . . Guntur
% Atukaru = g B . Andukiru . . 5 . Sattenapalle
3. Mudokuru . 5 & . Mutukiru . S 5 . Palnad
4. Kondasami . 5 a . Kondepadu(?) o % . Guntur
5. Pati 4 S a 5 . Patibanda . &, & . Sattenapalle
6. Kumunira . 5 A . Koniru(?) . 5 & o= Do,
T Nadukaru . 5 - .. Nadikade 5 o 5 . Palnad
8. Kanparu . . . . Kanuparru . . 5 . Narasaraopet
95 Trukutiira 5 5 4 .. Ikkurru o 5 5 . Do.
10. Veluchali d 6 - . Velicherla . 5 % . Bapatla
11. Re[....] 5 5 - . Retoru (?) . & 5 . Do.
TEXT?
First Plate

1 Srifr]=vijayatam [|*] Mahara[ja][sya*] [éyu]r:étGgyamzaiévaryyaﬁzlch:abhivarddhan’lt[im}l
[|*] Ishta-sampadi<ast=utti*(tutta)rottara[h*] krifyas]=sa-

2 mpadya[ntim [*] [Sii]mad-Asanapur-adhishthinu(na)-vasi(si) Srimad-bhagavat-svarmi-Ma-
(Ma)haséna-padanudhyata-

S na[m] tribhuvana-matri(tri)bhir=abhirakshitanamh  Ma(Ma)navya-sanasgotranam  Hariti-
putranam Ko(Kau)si[ki]-

4 vara-prasida-labdha-rajyanam(nam) chatur-udadhi-paryyanatah(ta)-prathita-yasasarm(sam)
Agvameda(dha)-

(o8

yajinam(nam) Chalukyandm=anvayam=unnamayituma(tum) Sakrarddana(Sankrandana)-
bhita-Ranaragasya

Second Plate, Forst Side

6 pranaptah(ptuh)® asahya-vikcamasya vipula-kirtte[h*] Kirttivamma(rmma)nafh*] prapautra-
[b*] $aktitraya-vasikri(kri)ta-saka-

1 A. R. Ep., 1921-22, App. A, No. 2, and Part IT, p. 97,

2 From the original plates.

3 The scribe had written something below d and scored it later.

4 A length mark appears to have been wrongly added to the subscripl ¢ in ¢,
5 The syllable na is redundant.

¢ For pranaptuh read napluh.
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7 la-mahimandalasya Savya(tya)Sraya-Pri(Pri)thivi(vi)vallabha-maharajadhiraja-parame$vara-
bhattarakasya priy-anu-

8 jasya sv-asidhara-namita-samasta-samanta-mandalasya [stha]ta-jal-adi-durgga-vishaméshv=a-

9 pi la[bdha]-vijayata(sya) prathita-jana-prastuta-kamadhéno[h*] lok-atisayita-vikramataya
naraloka-

10 vikra[masya ViJshnuvarddhana-ma[harajasya] priyatanayasy=anéka-samara-sarhghatta-la-
bdha-vijayasila-
Second Plate, Second Side
11 ta-prasiita-yasah-prasit-amoda-ga[ndh-a]dhivasita-sakala-digmandalasya  nana-sa($a)str-a-
12 bhyas-opabrimhita-nisita-vimala-buddhéh tydg-audaryya-gambhiryya-dhairyya-kanti-pra-

13 jn-adi-guna-gan-ala[m*]kritasya trailoka(kya)-vikram-o[d*]dyddi(ti)ta-sakala-lok-asraya-
bhuja-yu-

14 gala»bala-namit-é.éésha-ripumripativara-maku§a~tai_;a—gha_tit-ﬁu(’ka-maui—kiram—riga—raﬁji-
15 ta-charan-aravinda-yugalasya vi(vi)ra-dhvaj-6pitta—§akr~a[r*]ddhi-vispar(ldhita»vibh[ﬁ}tér:
anék-ahi-
Third Plate, First Side
16 ta-nara-vara-Sirah-kargtika-vita[na]-vikhyata-yasass déva-dvija-guru-yatadhi(yaty-atithi)-
Sisht-asht-a-

17 nuji(ji)vi-sarhbandhibhir=anavarata-prakim-opabhoga-bhujyamana-vividha-punya-phala-
sarhpu(pi)-

18 ron-amrita-dhénch $ri-Jayasimgha(ha)vallabha-maharijasya priy-anujasya Tya-

19 gadhénuh(noh) sakti-traya-sampan-a(nn-a)néka-vidya-visaradah(dasya) ripu-mandaléshv=api
Vigrahasiddhih(gh) simha-

20 vikrama-nay-opetatvam?®(tvad)Rajalokasraya-srimad-Indravarma-maharajasya putra[h*]
Third Plate, Second Side
21 nana-$a(sa)str-abhyas-opa[tt-a*Ineka-vidya-visaradah Vishnuvarddhana-maharajasya—
(rajah) Palli-rashtré Kone[ki]-

22 nama-grama|m*] sampradattah(daya) graméyakan rajapurusha-talavara-dandanayaka-
rashtrika-

23 dita-bhata-nata-chétaka-paricharaka-niyukt-adhyaksha-prasastri-samahartri-nas-

24 nayakas=ch(kamé=ch)-ajhapayati [|*] Srotriyasya sakala-dig-anta-prathita-yasass yajana-
ya-

25 jan-adhyayan-adhyapana-dana-pratigrahi(ha)-niyama-niratasya sarvv-agama-vi-

- Fourth Plate, First Side

26 4esha-pratipadanatvad-adyakala-Vararuchir=iti vikhyatasya Mahasénasarmmalnah]

1 Tn stha, the subscript looks more like d.
2 The final 7 is introduced in a diminutive form above #z@. This is evidently intended for z.
3 This »a is redundant.
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putriya Vidusamma(rmma)nah(né) brahmana-sitra-mantra-tantr-5panisha[t*]-prabhritya-
naka(ty-aneka)-vidya-vidu- -

she Pariara-gotra(tra)ya sarvva-satv-a(ttv-a)nukarnpita-maitri(tri)-chirtta(tta)ya Taitrika-
(ttiriyaka)-chara-

[nalya Apastamba-siitriya Kandéru-Boya-Brahmana(naya) Atukuru-va(vi)stavyasya(vyaya)

Magha-masé sémaggrahana-ka[lg] asmad-ayur-bala-vijaya-bhog-aiSvaryya(ryy-a)

Fourth Plate, Second Side

varddha(vriddha)yé sampradatta dévabhoga-hala-varjja’[|*] Maman-vayaja y& kéchid=
anagaté ka-

1¢ bhiimipa[la][h*] sarvvé grama-sa[m*]rakshanam kurvvantu grima-sambhav-adhikri(kri)-
ta[h*] sarvvé Ayya-

n-anvayaja Dhanaiijaya-prabhritayas=tat-purushah(shié=cha) [|*] &tasya [gramé(masya)]
$ottara-Sate[shv=am]-

seshu Vishnuéarmmané vimgatifh*] amsakani(kah) [|*] tasya sunund(sinave) M[a]disar-
mmané vimsati[h |*]

Mahasénasarmané vimsati’[h|*] tasya cha priy-[i]nujasya.ﬁéya) Damagarmané vimsi($a)ti-
[h |*] Mudokura-

Fifth Plate, First Side

Boyasya(yaya) Ganaisarmmana(ng) shat® [|*] [AJtukuru-Boyasya(yaya) Vishnusarmmang
paiicha [|*] Kondasami-Bo-

yasya(yaya) pafcha* [|*] Pati-Boyasy=é(yay=ai)ka[h |[*] Kumuniiru-Boyasya(yaya) Madi-
sarmmana(né) chatvafri](rah).......... [i-Ba]*-

yasya(yé.ya) dvé(dvau) [|*] Nadukuri-Boyasya(yaya) Sarvvasarmmane dvau [[*] Velu[chali-
Boyal-Pe[ttal-

éarmmana(né) d[v]au [|*¥] Ré..[Boyalsya(yaya) dvau [|*] Kanpar-Bayasya(yaya) Manda-
sarmma[né] dvau [|*] Révasarmma[né] dvau [[*] Iru-

kutirur®-Bd[yasya(yaya)] dvau [[*] Yo=smi(sma)ch-chhasanam=a[dhi](ti)kramya[ti*] sa
_papd(pah) sarirarm dandam=arhati [|*]

Fifth Plate, Second Side

Bhiimi-dana[t=paran=da][na*]n=na bhitan-na bhavishyati [|*] [Tasy=apalharanit=papan=
na bhiitan=na bhavishya-

1 The implied reading appears to be [esha gramal] sanpradatiah déva-bhoga-hala-varja iti.

2 This expression is written over an erasure.

3 The letter ¢ is introduced above the line hetween sha and the following letter.

4 The letters paiicha are written over an erasure. The prominent circle above pa has to be ignored. T
& Three or four syllables are completely worn out here and the medial i sign alone of a letter preceding &0

is visible.

¢ The répha over bé is redundant.
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42 ti [||*] Sva-dattam para-dattam va yo harétu(ta) vasundharar(ram) [|¥] [gavam Sata-saha]-
[sranam ha*][ntu](h*] pibati ki-

43  lvi(lbi)sham(sham) [|[*] Ba[hu]bhi[r*]=vasudha datta bahubhis=ch=anupali[ta] [[*] [yalsya
yasya ya-

44 [da bhi]mi[s*]=tasya tasya tatha phalam(lam) [[[*] éri—Jayasirhgha(ha)vallabha—
maharaja-

45 sya pravarddhamana-vija[ya*]-rajya-sa[m*]va[t*]saré trithéatil-varsha(she) A-
$vayujé masé Sukla-pakshé da[sa]-

46 mi-divase Sravana-Chandravaré Gamgavijaya-varddhaki-likhitam=idamh sa($a)sa-
[nam] [|*] svasti [[|*]

ABSTRACT OF CONTENTS

(Lines 1-2) Invocation.

(Lines 3-21) From his victorious capital Asanapura, king Vishnuvardhana-maharaja?, the
son of Rajalokasraya Indravarma-maharaja entitled Tyagadhénu who was the dear younger
brother of Jayasithhavallabha-maharaja who was the dear son of Vishnuvardhana-maharaja who
was the dear younger brother of Satyasraya-Prithvivallabha (i.e. Pulakésin IT), and the great-
grandson (prapautra) of Kirttivarman who was the great-grandson (pranaptd) of Ranariga®.

(Lines 22-40) having granted the village Koneki in Palli-rashtra, orders the officials grame-
yaka, rajapurusha, talavara, dandandyake, rashirika, date, bhale, nala, chétaka, paricharakoe,
niyulta, adhyaksha, prasastyi, samahartys and nayaka (thus) : ‘to Vidusarman of the Parasara gotra,
Taittiriya charane and Apastamba satra, the Boya of Kandéru and a resident of Atukuru, well-
versed in the various branches of learning such as the Brahmana, Sutra, Mantra, Tantra, Upanishad,
etc., and benevolently inclined towards all living beings, who is the son of Mahdsénaéarman, a
ératriya, who is conversant with the Védas, whose fame is wide-spread and who is constantly
engaged in yajona, yajona, adhyayana, adhyapana, dana and pratigraha, who is well known as the
very Vararuchi of the day for his erudition in expounding all the Ggamas—(to kim, i.e. Vidu$arman)
is given (the village) Koneki with the exclusion of the devabhiga land, on the day of the lunar
eclipse in the month of Magha, for the increase of our longevity, strength, success, enjoyment
and prosperity. ““In future let all the rulers of my lineage, and the hereditary village officers,
Dhanafijaya and such others of the lineage of Ayyana, protect the village.” 1In this village, out of
the hundred and twenty shares, twenty are for Vishnu$arman ; twenty for his son MadiSarman ;
twenty for Mahdsenasarman ; twenty for his dear brother Damagarman ; six for Ganaisarman, the
Boya of Mudokuru ; five for Vishnusarman, the Boya of Atukuru ; five for Kondasami-hoya ; four
for Madisarman alias Pati-boya, the Boya of Kumuniru ; two for.....bya ; two for Sarvvasarman,
the Boya of Nadukuru ; two for Pettasarman, the Boya of Veluchali; two for Ré..-boya ; two
for Mandasarman, the Boya of Kanparu ; two for Révasarman and two for the Boya of Trukutiru.

(Lines 40-44) Imprecatory and minatory verses.

(Lines 44-46) This order was engraved by the artisan Gangavijaya in the augmensing year
30 of the reign of king Jayasirhhavallabha-maharaja in the month of Atvayuja
gukla-paksha, dagsami, Sravana (nakshatra), Monday.

1 Read tromdatitama’.
2'Phe descriptive epithets, etc. of the kings are omitted in this abstract.
3 Kirltivarman was actually the grandson of Ranaraga and not his great-grandson.
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No. 13—JAIN INSCRIPTION FROM SHERGARH, V. S. 1191
(I Plate)
D. C. SircAR, O0TACAMUND

Sher Shah Siir, the celebrated Afghan emperor of Delhi (1539-45 A.D.), is accused by Badafini
and other Muslim historians of wanton callousness in destroying old cities for founding new ones
on their ruins after his own name.! On this point Nir-ul-Haqq says in his Zubdat-ut-Towarilh :
“Shér Khan founded many cities after his own name, as Shér-garh, Shér-kot ....”* There are
numerous places bearing such names in different parts of Northern India even to this day, one of
them being Shérgarh representing a fort in ruins and a town (now almost deserted) standing
on the river Parwan (a feeder of the Kali-Sindh which is a tributary of the Chambal), about ninety
miles to the south-east of Katah in the District of that name in Rajasthan. On the 16th of January
1958, I visited Shérgarh from my camp at Kotah in search of inscriptions in the company of Mr.
P. N. Kaul, then Commissioner of the Kotah Division of Rajasthan, and Mr. R. N. Hawa, then Col-
lector of the Kotah District. I take this opportunity of thanking both the officers for their kindness
shown to me and the interest they exhibited in my work. My thanks are also due to Mr. P. K.
Majumdar of the Herbert College, Kotah, who accompanied me to Shérgarh and helped me in
various ways.

On a careful examination of the inscriptions at Shergarh, it was found that three of them had
been previously published. One of these three is a Buddhist inscription supposed to be dated in
V. S.847 (790 A.D.).2 This is incised on a slab of stone built into a recess under a flight of stairs
to the proper left of the gate of the deserted town and is a prasasti (eulogy) recording the construe-
tion of a Buddhist temple (mandira) and a monastery (vihdara) to the east of Mount (girs)
Kosavardhana by a Samanta (feudal chief) named Dévadatta.

The second published inscription from Shérgarh, which bears datesin V. 8. 1074 (1017 A.D.),
1075 (1018 A.D.) and 1084 (1027 A.D.), is built into a front line pillar of the local Lakshmi-Narayana
temple, although there is no doubt that it originally belonged to a different religious establishment.*
The inscription actually consists of three distinet documents. The first of these records a daily
grant of one karsha of ghee as unguent to the feet of Bhattaraka-ri-Nagnaka while the other two
speak of several grants in favour of the god Somanathadéva. The late Dr. D. R. Bhandarkar was
inclined to identify Bhattaraka-§zi-Nagnaka of this record with the Siva-bhakta-Saiva called Nagna-
bhattaraka, mentioned in the Dhanop (old Shahpura State, now a part of the Udaipur Division of
Réjasthan) inscription® of V. 8. 1063, although there is also a view that ° since the gift is made to
last as long as the sun and the moon exist, it would be better to take Bhattdraka-Nagnaka as
referring to an image and not to a person ’.* It seems to us that Bhattaraka-éri-Nagnaka was a

1 Of. Badaunt’s Muntakhab-.; . Tawartkh, English translation (Bib. Ind.), Calcutta, Vol. I, 1898, p. 472 ; K. R.
Qanungo, Sher Shah, 1921, p. 404.
2 Elliot and Dowson, History of India as told by its Own Historians, Vol. VI, p. 189.
3 Bhandarkar, List, No. 21, The record was edited by Hultzsch first in ZDM G, Vol. XXXVII, pp. 547 ff.,
and afterwards in Ind. Ant., Vol. XIV, pp. 45 ff. For the date of the inscription, see also Ind. Ant., Vol. XIV,
p. 3561, and Vol. XXVI, p. 152.
4 Bhandarkar, op. cit., Nos. 104, 105 and 115. The inscription was first edited by Bhandarkar in Ind. dnf.,
Vol. XL, p. 176, and afterwards by Altekar in the pages of this journal, above, Vol. XXIII, pp. 137-41.
5 Ind. Ant., Vol, XL, p. 1756
6 Above, Vol, XXIIT, p. 138 note.
(81)
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Saiva ascetic in charge of the temple of Somanathadeva (Siva) and that the grant was made in his
favour but was meant to be also enjoyed by his successors in the charge of the temple in question.
‘We have numerous grants made permanently in favour of a single individual since they were meant
to be enjoyed also by his descendants. The above Saivite establishment is stated to have included,
besides the temple, a considerable area of land styled Somanithadéva-pallika.

The third of the published inscriptions from Shergarh is engraved on a stone slab now embedded
in the front wall of the Lakshmi-Narayana temple, although, like the other inscribed slabin that
temple, it must have helonged originally to an older temple of Siva called Somanathadéva.l The
importance of this inscription lies in the fact that it is the copy of a copper-plate grant of the Para-
mara king Udayaditya (known dates: V. 8. 1116=1059 A.D., V. 8. 1137=1080 A, D., and V. S.
1143=1086 A.D.), none of whose copper-plate charters has so far been published. It is, however,
a matter of regret that some parts of the record, including the passage containing the date, cannot
be made out owing to damages in the stone and to its lower end being built into the wall. The
inscription records the grant of a village made by the Paramira king, when he was stationed at
Karpasika-grama and took a ceremonial bath on the occasion of the Damanaka-parvan, in favour
of the god Somanathadéva (Siva) of the Kosavardhana durgs (fort) which, as noted above, is called
gorg (hill) in another of the Shérgarh inseriptions. There is no doubt that Koéavardhana was the
old name of modern Shérgarh and that the temple of the god Somanathadéva, now untraceable,
lay in an old hill-fort at the place. ;

The published inscriptions from Shérgarh (ancient Kosavardhana), it will be seen, reveal the
existence of two zeligious establishments, one Buddhist and the other Saivite. Amongst the
inscriptions traced by me at the place, including the above, there are two epigraphs disclosing the
interesting fact that, side by side with the Buddhist monastery and Saiva shrine, a great religious
establishment of the Jains also flourished at Kosavardhana in the early medieval period. Another
unpublished inscription at Shérgarh also interested me considerably. Unfortunately all these
three records are preserved unsatisfactorily, the pieces of stone on which they are engraved being
mutilated.

The stone bearing the last of the-above three unpublished inscriptions was found within the
fort. The record in four lines contains two verses, numbered in figures, and the date at the end.
But the left half of the epigraph is broken away and could not be traced. The third line of the
extant portion of the inscription (5 inches by 12 inches) containing the end of the first verse in the
Sardalavilridita metre and the beginning of the second in Anushiubl reads: °yi Gangadhore
namdatu || 1|| Dridha wira-griham bhavyai kritafvan], while the date in line 4 reads: Sasmwat ||
1285 || varkhé(rshe). There is no doubt that the first verse of this epigraph, dated V.S. 1285
(1228 A.D.), invokes the god Siva under the name Gangadhara (i.e. ¢ the bearer of the Ganges [in
the matted hair on his head]’) and the second records the construction? of a nira-griha by an
individual whose name is lost. The expression nra-grika literally means ‘a water-house’ and the
inyocation, in connection with its construction, of the Gangadhara aspect of Siva is easily
intelligible. But the nature of this nzra-griha can hardly be determined although it seems to be the
same as Persian abdar-khanah, abdar being a person entrusted with the charge of water for drinking.?

The first of the two Jain inscriptions referred to above was also discovered in the fort. It is
engraved on a piece of stone that was found embedded in a wall. The stone was so dressed as te
leave a broad border on the sides of an excavated bed meant for the incision of the record. The
border was apparently meant for the protection of the writing. The inscription covering a space,
about 20 inches by 20 inches. is beautifully engraved on the said bed. It contains 34 lines of writing.

L Tbid., pp. 132 ff.
2 The reference may also be to repairs done to an older structure.
3 The building referred to seems to be different from a prapa-mandapa (cf. above, Vol. L p. 328, text line 13).
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Unfortunately a piece of the stone about the middle has broken off taking away with it portions of
many of the lines, As the record could not be completed on the bed prepared for it, the concluding
lines, numbering two only, were engraved on the lower raised border ; but the letters of this parb
are almost completely lost.

An interesting feature of the inseription is that a squarish space, measuring 13 inches by 12}
inches, in the centre of the excavated bed in the stone was created by disturbing the continuous
writing of lines 6-28 for the accommodation of a Padma-bandha design. While lines 1-5 and 29-34
of the epigraph contain about 46 letters each, lines 6-28 have each only about 20 letters, half of
them to the left of the central square and half to its right. The pericarp of the padima is made by a
circle with a diameter of about 1} inches, which is surrounded by another concentric circle having
a diameter of about 2 inches. The oblong petals, 12 in number and each about 11 inches in length,
spread out from the outer one of the two central circles. The outer edge of all the so-called petals
1s covered by another concentric circle about 13 inches in diameter, which touches the four borders
of the central square, in their middle. There are again four concentric circles within this outer circle,
which cut the oblong petals and create four circular spaces each about 4 inch in breadth. In the
outer one of the above circular spaces, beginning from the left end and moving upwards, are put at
the end of the upper six petals the numbers 1 to 6 against the beginning of six feet of 1} stanzas
in the Sardalawikridita metre, their tenth syllable which is common to all the six being placed in
the inner circle or the pericarp of the padma and the following nine syllables being continued on the
opposite petals on the other side of the double circle at the centre. Some letters of the last two
feet of the second stanza in Sardalavikridita are placed in the second inner circular space between
the petals, the corresponding spaces within the petals being occupied by the first and last syllables
of the six feet of the two stanzas engraved before, so that all the letters incised in this cireular space
have to be consecutively read to make out the third and fourth feet of the second stanza, The
third inner circular space contains only the second and penultimate syllables of the six feet of the
two stanzas referred to above ; but they do not appear to yield any sense if read in the circular Way.
It is, however, interesting to note that the letters in the fourth inner circular space which contains
only the third and seventeenth syllables of the six Sardulavikiidita feet were intended, when read
in the circular way, to read $r7-Varaséna-muning kritam=idam (i.e. ‘this is composed by the illus-
trious monk Varaséna’), in which only the final m had to be added at the end as a part of the last
syllable. There is no doubt that the above Padma-bandha points to the skill of the author of the
stanzas in question as a versifier. Unfortunately a break in the stone, referred to above, stands in
the way of deciphering the stanzas completely.

The inscription begins with the Siddham symbol followed by a double danda and the passage
Osin mamd Vitaragaya. Then follow 14 stanzas in the Vasaniatilaka metre, all of them in eulogy of
the Jina. The three lines at the bottom of the excavated bed in the stone, which contain the end
of the last verse of the prasasti and were continued on the lower rim of the stone, read as follows :
32 téna stutd==si vachasi manasah prasadat || 14 |[* StI-Varassna-munsr—mmita-vichi yat=
tiritillitam=atra bhadantaih [[*] tat=kshamitavyam=uto=sya cha sa-
33 dhor=atmaja-dosha iv==ha janstuh || 15 || Dyvi-shach-chha (t-chha)Samk-aika-mité=
tha Vaikramé sama-samiih8 sita-saptami-diné | Madhau cha mass nava-chai-
34 tya-sadmani mahotsavo Némi-jinasya karitah || 16 |2 Putréne Va(Ba)ladévasys Raghavena
manishina(nd) | dana-dharmma-niraténa bhavyéna gunasa($a)lina |l [17*]8

1 Metre : Vasantatilaka as already noted above.
2 Metre : Didhaka,

8 Metre : Varmsastha.

U Metre : Anushfubh.
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In the portion of the inscription quoted above, verse 15 discloses the name of the author of the
prasasts. He was the same Jain monk éri-Varaséna-muni who composed the stanzas in Sardala-
vikridita, arranged in the Padma-bandha style, and is referred to above. Verse 16 says how a
mahotsava (great festival) of the Jain Tirthankara Néminatha was celebrated at the new Chaitya
on the seventh of the bright half of Madhu (Chaitra) in V. 8. 1162 (1105 A.D.) The year is given in
the words dvi (2), shat (6), $asanka (1) and éka (1) which have te be read in the usual reverse order.
The prasdasti was apparently composed and engraved on stoune on the occasion of the said festival,
Verse 17 seems to disclose the name of the engraver of the record, who was Raghava, son of Bala-
déva. The verses quoted above show that, although the author was a skilful versifier, his
language was greatly influenced by Prakrit. He hasnot only used such forms as kshamitovyam (for
Sanskerit shantavyam) and janetul (for Sanskrit janayituh), apparently for the sake of the metre,
but has also coined the expression firifillita (the same as Sanskrit bhranta according to
Hémachandra’s Grammar which equates Prakrit #irifilla with Sanskrit bhram) from a Prakrit
root. The inscription is therefore of considerable lexical interest.

The second Jain inscription which forms the main subject of the present paper was found on
the pedestal below the central figure of a group of three images of Jain Tirthankaras in a small
temple outside the fort at Shérgarh. The three Tirthatikaras represented are Santi (Santinatha),
Kunthu® or Kunthanatha and Ara (Aranitha). As early images of the Tirthankaras Kunthu
and Ara are rare, I examined the inscription with considerable interest.:

The inscription is written in eight lines and covers a space about eighteen inches in length and
five inches in height. But the stone on which it is engraved is mutilated and some letters in lines
1-3 are broken away and lost. The characters are Nagarl and the language is Sanskrit,
although itis influenced by Prakrit. The record is written in verse with a passage in prose at the
end. This passage gives the date of the inscription, which is also found quoted in one of the
verses. The record exhibits considerable carelessness on the part of both the seribe and the
engraver. It bears the date : V. S. 1191, Vaisakha-sudi 2, Tuesday, which corresponds to
the 29th March 1434 A. D. ; but the week day was Thursday and not Tuesday as given in the
inseription.

The first half of the first verse of the record, which is considerably damaged, speaks of the wife
of a person named Mahilla who was probably residing at a pattana or township called Siryaérama
(Literally, a hermitage associated with the Sun-god). The second half of the stanza says how
Stipala and Gunapalaka (Gunapala), probably twa sons of the said ‘Mahilla, migrated to Malava.
The first half of verse 2 says that a son named Dévapala was born to Sripala while nine sons, viz,
Pini, Martha, Jana, Ilhuka and others were born to Gunapala-thaklkura’s son whose name was
probably Santi. The second half of this stanza says how all these persons caused to be made the
Ratna-traya, (i.e. images of the three Tirthankaras, viz. Santinatha, Kunthunatha and Aranatha)
at Kosavarddhana or at the base of the hill-fort of Ké4avardhana (KoSavarddhana-talz). The first
half of verse 8 quotes the date of the inscription while its latter half records the obeisance of
Dévapala’s sons, viz. Malhii, Sadhanu and others as well as Némi, Bharata, etc., who were the
sons of Pini and Santi (possibly a brother of Pini), to the gods, Santi, Kunthu and Ara, who (i-e.

* B. C. Bhattacharya observes, * Hitherto no image of Kunthanatha (seventeenth Jina) . .. has come to light **
(The Jaina Iconography, p. T4) and speaks of *“ one or two images of Aranatha (eighteenth Jina) that have been found
out so far in Northern India *’ (op. cit., p. 76), although ¢ the images of Santinatha (sixteenth Ji ina) so far discovered
arenot a few in number > (op. cit., p. 73). He probably means images belonging to a date earlier than the late medie-
val period. Santinatha’s symbol is the deer, Yaksha Kimpurusha (or Garuda), Yakshini Mahimanasi (or.
Nirvani), chowrie-bearer king Purushadatta and Kévala tree Nandin. Kunthanitha’s symbolis the goat, Yaksha
Gandharva, Yakshini Bala (or Vijaya), chowrie-bearer king Kunala and Kévala tres Tilaka,
Aranatha has as his symbola fish or the N andyavarta (a type of Svastika)
Dharani, chowrie-bearer king Govinda and Kévala tree Chytta (mango trec).

Similarly
, Yaksha Yakshéndra, Yakshini
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whose images) had been installed. Verse 4 contains an adoration to the three Jinas, whose images
are stated to have been made by the mason (satradharin) Silasri (possibly Sanskrit Silasri) who
was a son of the mason (satardhara) Damdi. It is interesting to note that the son of a father
having the uncouth name Darmdi enjoyed such a poetic name as Silagri (literally, ‘one who
imparts heauty to stanes’), so true to his profession. The next stanza (verse 5) mentions Dévapila’s
son Ilhuka, as well as Gashthin, Visala, Lalluka, Mauka and Harischandra, and also Allaka,
son of (agd, all of whom may have been associated with the installation of the Jinas.

The inscription mentions only three geographical names, viz. (1) Siryasrama, (2) Malava
and (3) Kosavardhana. Of these, we have already seen that Kosavardhana was the early name
of Shérgarh, the findspot of the inscription. Suryasrama cannot be identified ; but the apparent
inclusion of Kosavardhana (Shérgarh in the heart of Rajasthan) in Malava is interesting. The
Malavas originally lived in the Punjab and later settled in the Jaipur region of Rajasthan. But the
application of the name Malava to the ancient janapadas of Avanti (with its capital at Ujjayini
and comprising the present west Malwa) and Akara or Dasarna (with its capitalat Vidisa, i.e.
modern Besnagar near Bhilsa, and comprising the present East Malwa) is not much earlier than
the early medieval period. It was, however, widely accepted during the age of the Paramiras.
We know that the inclusion of the Shérgarh region in the dominions of the Paramara king
Udayaditya of Malava is indicated by another Shérgarh ingcription noticed above.

TEXT?
[Metres : verses 1-8 Sardalavikridita ; verses 4-5 Anushtubh.]

1 —— — o v — v [n8 érita] w— Mahilla-bhary=antima — — — o U — U [$a]sya tilake
Siaryasramé paftta]né | Stipalé Gunapalakas=cha vipu-

2 [l&] Khandi w— I&* kulé siya(rya)-chammdramasav=iv=amva(ba)ratalé praptau kraman=Malavs
| 1| Sripalad=iha Dévapala-tna(tana)ys danéna chintamanifh] Sa-

3 [nteh &ri]*-Gunapala-thaku(kku)ra-sutad=ripéna Kam-6pamat [|*] Pini-Martha-Jan-Elhuka-
prabhriva(ta)yah putragra($=cha) yé=gra nava teh(taih) sarvvair-api Ké$avarddhana-

ta-

4 18 Ratna-trayah(yam) karitalm*] | 2 || Varshai Rudra-s$até(tai)r-gataih su($u)-
bhatamair-8ka‘-navaty-adhikair-Vaisakha(khé) dhavalé dvitiya-divasé dévan=
pratishtha-

5 pitan | vandanté nata-Dévapila-tanaya Malha-Sadhanv-adayah Pu(Pa)ni-Santi-sutad=cha
Nemi-Bharatah? $ii-Santi-sat-Ku[m*]thv-Aran® |

1 From impressions.

2 This is apparently the name of a family. The intended reading may be Khandillavale,

3 The name Santi is not beyond doubt.

¢ The author uses zka-navati for éka-navati for the sake of the metre.

5 The idea was apparvently Némi-Bharat-adayah.

S As the usual form of the second name is Kuntha or Kunthu the addition of sat at the beginning of the name of
this Tirthankara was apparently for the sake of the metre.

41 DGA/55 - T
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No. 14—BRAHMI INSCRIPTIGN FROM SALIHUNDAM
({ Plate)
A. S. Gapre, BARODA

Salihundam is a famous Buddhist site in the Srikakulam District cf the Andhra State, about
12 miles by road from Srikakulam, the District hcadquarters. It is on the banks of the Varn-
sadhara which joins the Bay of Bengal some five miles further down. The hills of this place have
vielded many Buddhist structures and antiquities which have been briefly described in
this journal! Harlier excavations at the place have-been fully described in the Annual Report
of the Archaeological Swrvey of India for the year 1919-20.> When I visited the place in October
1953, I came across an inscribed.casing slab of stone.

The slab bearing the inscription formed part of the top frieze of stones on the exterior surface
of the Mahachaitya. That it is a fragmentary record can be recognized from the fact
that traces of letters preceding and following this inscription can be seen on the inscribed stone
itself.?

The inscription reads :—

Dhama(ma) Raiie Asokasirino®

This fragmentary record refers to the religious edicts (dhamma) of the illustrious Asoka.
According to the Aryamanjusiimilakalpa,’ Dharmadoka, i.e. the Maurya emperor ASoka, set
up stone pillars (éla-yashti) at Chaityas as human memorials. Adoka himself is said to have
visited the sites. Very probably the Mahachaitya at Salihundam is a creation of the Mauryan
times. It would therefore be no wonder if a reference is made to Adoka’s religious records in
this inscription incised at a later date by devotees.® An inscribed pot, discovered at this place.
has been assigned by Sri T. N. Ramachandran on palaeographic grounds to the first century A. D.
at the latest. This obviously is the date of the pot and not of the structure which must have
preceded it. As our stone forms part of the Mahachaitya, it is apparently of an earlier date.

Some scholars are inclined to read the first two words in the inscription as Dhammaraiio
(Sanskrit Dharmarjasya) and take it to be the epithet of ASoka.? In sapport of this reading
attention is drawn to certain inscriptions referring to kings as Dharmardja, Dharmamaharaja,
ete. I differ on this point. According to Buddhist literature the epithet Dharmaraja was applied

1 Above, Vol. XXVIIIL, pp. 133 f.

2 Op. cit., pp. 34-38.

3 [ The record does not appear to be fragmentary. On the stone slab on which the space occupied by the
writing is 227 by 2’ (an akshara being 1}” in height), there is no space for letters before the record in ten
alsharas while there is what looks like a damaged punctuation mark after it (cf. the symbol at the end of the
Musanagar brick inscription, above, Vol. XXX p. 120, n. 5).—Ed.]

4 Macron over e and o has not heen used in this article.

5 K. P. Jayaswal, An Imperial History of India (1934), p. 12; Sanskrit Text, p. 27, vv. 370-374.

o Tt is likely that the slabs of the entire top frieze of the stipa or of a part of it were inscribed and the inscrip-
tion went round the drum of the stwpa in one line. All these slabs ara, however, unfortnnately missing barring
the one under review. [ See nofe 3. above.—-Ed.]

7 Cf, A. Ghosh, Indian Archaeology, 1953-54, p. 13.
(87)
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to the Chakravartins and we find it often applied to the Buddha.! Asoka hasno place in the Bud-
dhist scriptures as a Chakravartin. In his inscriptions he styles himself Devanampriyah Priya-

2

dar$y raja and not Dharmardja. The present inscription similarly refers to rim as R@ja ASokasri.?

Some scholars are inclined to assign the inscription to a date about 100 A.D. I am, how-
ever, of opinion that, on palaeographical grounds, it is assignable to a period between the 2nd
and the 1st century B.G.%

1 Pali-English Dictionary, P. T. S., p. 174.
2 [ The word Chakravartin means ‘ an imperial ruler’. In the Buddhist works, Adoka is represented as a
dvipa-chakravartin, .., as the lord of the entire Jambii-dvipa. See Buddhaghosha’s Samantapasadika, P. T. S.,
Vol. II, p. 309. The epithet Dharmaraja suits Maurya Asoka, called Dharmigsoka, admirably. Indeed he was
the ideal raja chakravarty dharmiko dharmarajah of Buddhist conception (cf. P. T. S. Dictinoary, s.ve chakhavattin
and dhammika).—Bd.]

3 The palacography of the inscription has been discussed by me in Proc. IHC, 1953, pp.79-80.
[In our opinion, the palaeography of the inscription points to a date not much earlier than the second
century A.D. Although it is not quite easy to explain the purpose of this interesting record, it may not be im-
possible that an ancient tradition ascribing a Buddhist structure at Salihundam to Maurya Aéoka was current
in the locality and that this label referring to it was affixed at a later date.—Ed.]



No. 15—PEDDA-DUGAM PLATES OF SATRUDAMANA, YEAR §
(I Plate)
D. C. Sircar, Ootacamund

This is a set of three plates discovered in the course of digging the earth for the foundation of a
house at the village of Pedda-Dugam in the Narasannapet Taluk of the Srikakulam District,
Andhra State. The record was published by Mr. V. Bhanumurty, who secured the plates for exa-
mination through the Collector of the District, first in the Telugn monthly journal Bharati, March
1955, pp. 86 ff., and then in JAHRS, Vol. XXI, pp. 159 ff. His reading and interpretation of the
epigraph, however, contain many errors. The plates® were received in July 1955 for examination
at the office of the Government Epigraphist for India through the Deputy Commissioner of Com-
mercial Taxes, Guntur, and were returned, at his request, to the Registrar, Andhra University,
Waltair.

The set consists of three thin plates each measuring about 7" by 2:7”. The first plate bears
writing only on the inner side while the others are inscribed on both the sides. There is a hole
(about *4” in diameter) for the seal-ring to pass through in the left margin of the plates. The oval
face of the seal soldered to the ring is so completely defaced that no legend or emblem is visible on
it. The three plates together weigh about 50 folas while the weight of the ring with the seal is about
174 tolas. The plates are numbered on the obverse side in late Telugu-Kannada numerals,
apparently not incised at the time of the engraving of the plates.

The characters belong to the Southern Alphabet and may be assigned on palaeographic
grounds to a date roughly about the fifth century A.D. They closely resemble the script of such
other records, belonging to the said age and discovered in the same region, as the Ningondi grant
edited above.2 But, as will be shown below, the internal evidence of the inscription under study
seems to support its ascription to a date not much later than the middle of the fifth century A.D.
The sign for v has been used to indicate b in some cases (cf. Vr@hmana in line 5), although b also
occurs in the record (cf. Brahmanandm in line 7). The numeral 9 occurs in line 23. The lan-
guage of the record is Sanskrit, though there are many grammatical errors in the text of the
document. With the exception of four imprecatory and benedictory stanzas about the end of the
charter, the whole record is written in prose. As regards orthographical peculiarities, the ins-
cription closely resembles other epigraphs of the age and area in question. Interesting is the
use of the jihvamaliya in yak-kriya in line 14. Some consonants have been reduplicated in
conjunction with 7. Final m has been wrongly changed to anusvara at the end of the second
and fourth feet of verses, while final » has also been similarly changed in ®n@j in line 16. Among
other errors of spelling, attention may be drawn to siika for simha (line 1), ansu for amsu (line 16),
sambatsard for smivatsara (line 22), ete. The date of the charter is given as the tenth day of the
month of Ashadha in the year 9, apparently of the reign of Satrudamana and not of his
overlord referred to in the record. The absence of any reference to the paksha may suggest that
the month was solar.

The record begins with the symbot for Siddham. The charter was issued from the victorious
Simhapura by a Maharaje who is described as bhagavato Damanésvarasvaninale pad-anudhyaiah
and Bhattaraka-pada-parigrikital. Bhagavat Damang§varasyamin was apparently a deity whom

1 This is No. 7 of 4.R.Fp., 195556, App. A.

2 See Vol. XXX, pp. 112 ff. and Plates. For some other inscriptions of the type, see above, Vol. IV, pp. 142

. ; Vol. XTI, pp. 1 f£. ; Vol. XXIII, pp. 56 ff. ; Vol. XX1V, pp. 47 ff.; Vol. XXVIIL, pp. 35-36, ete.
7 (89)
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the issuer of the grant held in special esteem while the Bha!taraka was a monarch to whom he owed
allegiance but whose name has not been mentioned. The name of the Maharaja is given as
Satrudamanadéva. Whether the deity Damand$vara, worshipped by him, was named after

himself (cf. the latter part of his name) or after one of his predecessors named Damana cannot be
determined with certainty.

Mahar@ja Satrudamana’s order in respect of the grant recorded in the document was issued
to the villagers (graman in the sense of grameyakan), headed by Brahmanas and others, residing
at the three localities called Duhdgrama, Vasuvitaka and Govataka within what is called the
agrahara (revenue-free area in the possession of Brahmanas) of Giri-Kalinga-Varddhamana (i.e. the
Varddhaména agrahdra in the Giri-Kalinga district). As the gift villages are stated to have been
situated in an agrah@ra, the present grant may be regarded as a reallotment of the localities, which
were already revenue-free, in favour of the donees of the charter. The donees were two Brahmanas
named Bappasarman and Sarva$arman who were the sons of Yajfiatarman and residents of Pa-
ttuvagrama. They belonged to the Kaundinya gotra and were students of the Taittiriya school of
the Yajurvéda. The gift villages were made a brahmana-déya and granted to the donees as a
dvija-blhiga. The three villages constituted three vrittis or shares, two of which were granted to
Sarvagarman and one to Bappasarman. The villagers were enjoined to receive orders from the
donees and follow them as well as to pay to them whatever dues they could legally claim as rent or
taxes (pratyaya), produce of the fields (méya), etc. The above is followed by four impre-
catory and benedictory stanzas in the Anushiubh metre in lines 14-22. Next comes the date of
the charter, already discussed above. The name of Vaidya Krishnadatta, who was the data or
executor of the grant, oceurs in line 24 with which the document ends.

There are several points of interest in the inseription under study. It reveals for the first
time the existence of a king named Satrudamana who ruled from Sirhapura which has been identi-
fied with modern Singupuram near Srikakulam. It is well known that this city is mentioned as
the capital of the Kaliiga country in the Ceylonese chronicles and that many Maharajas enjoying
the title Kaling-adhipati or sakala-Kaling-adhipati, who flourished about the fifth century A.D.,
issued their charters from the same place.! We also know that the history of Kalinga about the
fifth century was marked by the rivalry between the kings of Pishtapura (modern Pithapuram
in the Bast Godavari District) in South Kalinga and those of Central Kalinga, especially the rulers
of Simhapura.? Kings Umavarman and Chandavarman of the Pitribhakta family had one of their
capitals at Simhapura. The Matharas, who originally ruled from Pishtapura, appear to have
ousted the Pitribhaktas from Central Kalinga. The Ragolu plates,? issued by the Mathara king
Saktivarman from Pishtapura, record a grant of land in the neighbourhood of Sirnhapura, while
the Ningondi and Sakunaka grantst of Prabhafijanavarman and Anantagaktivarman, respectively
the son and grandson of Saktivarman, were issued from Simhhapura itself. The Vasishthas of Déva-
rashtra in Central Kalinga, i.c. the modern Yellamanchili area of the Visakhapatnam District,
appear to have extended their power over the Pishtapura region and extirpated the Matharas
sometime about the beginning of the sixth century A.D. King Satrudamana of our inscription
appears to have ruled earlier than all the rulers mentioned abave as haying issued their
charters from Simhhapura.

An interesting fact to be noted in this connection is that, while the other Maharajas of the age
and area generally claimed to have heen the lords of Kalinga and were apparently independent

? Cf. The Classical Age, pp. 211 ff. ; above, Vol. XXX, pp- 112 f. ; Mahavamsa, VI, 35 ; Geiger, Calavamsa,
trans., Part I, p. 213, note 1.

2 See The Classical Age, loc. cit.

3 Above, Vol. XTI, pp. 1 ff.

4 Ibid., Vol. XXX, pp. 112 ff. ; Vol. XX VIII, pp. 226 ff.
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monarchs, Mahardja Satrudamana acknowledged the supremacy of a Bhati@raka or paramount.
ruler. The style Bhattaraka-pada-parigrikita applied to a Mahardja reminds us of similar epithets
used in relation to certain feudatories of the Gupta emperors. We also know that, during the
fourth and fifth centuries, independent monarchs of South India, including certain performers of
the Aévamédha sacrifice, enjoyed the title Mahar@ja and that it was the Gupta emperors who popu-
larised among independent rulers all over North India and partly over South India the imperial
titles Paramabhatiarake and Maharajadhirje.

The feudatories (including those enjoying a semi-independent status) and subordinate allies
of the early monarchs of the Gupta family enjoyed the title Mahardja and were often called
Paramabhattaraka-pad-anudhyata, i.e. meditating on or favoured by the feet of the overlord. The
expression pada-parigrikita also occurs instead of pad-anudhyata in the same context in epigraphic
records in the description of certain subordinates of the Gupta emperors.® It is therefore very
probable that the overlord of Maharija Satradamana was a Gupta monarch. It has also to be
noticed that we do not know of any other imperial power to which the Mahdraja of Sitabapura
could have possibly owed allegiance in the age in question while Gupta suzerainty is known to
have been acknowledged in the same region by Prithivivigraba-bhattaraka about the middle of
the sixth century.? The-absence of the name of Satrudamana’s overlord in the charter under
study and its date given in his own regnal reckoning instead of the Gupta era appear, however,
to suggest that the king was enjoying a semi-independent status at the time of issuing the grant.

The Allahabad pillar inscription? of Samudragupta (c. 340-76 A.D.) mentions certain rulers
of the Kalinga region, who were defeated by the Gupta monarch but were reinstalled by him in
their respective kingdoms. Whether the rulers of that area acknowledged Gupta supremacy as a
result of Samudragupta’s expedition cannot, however, be determined although that is not im-
probable. We have also to note that the ruler of Simhapura is not mentioned in the list of kings
mentioned in the Allahabad pillar inscription and that the city may have become prominent after
the third quarter of the fourth century when the said epigraph was engraved. One of the rulers of
the Kalinga region mentioned in the list of Samudragupta’s adversaries is Damana of Branda-
palla. This king can hardly be identified with Satrudamana of Sirhhapura because not only are
the names of the rulers but also those of their capitals are different. In any case, the combined
testimony of the Pedda-Dugam plates of Satrudamana and the Sumandala plates of the time of
Prithivivigraha would point to the hold of the Guptas on parts of the Kalinga country. If the area
in question did not come under Gupta influence during the reign of Samudragupta, it may have
been subdued by his son Chandragupta IT (376-414 A.D.) or grandson Kumaragupta I (414-55
A.D.) as the later members of the Imperial Gupta family do not appear to have been powerful enough
to effect the conquest of such a far off tract. - But the Maharajas of the Sitnhapura region must have
thrown off the Gupta yoke considerably before the end of the fifth century not long after Satru-
damana’s reign.

Of the geographical names mentioned in the inscription, the location of Sithhapura has been
indicated above. Duhagrama seems to be no other than modern Pedda-Dugam (literally, ‘the
bigger Dugam’) which is the find-spot of the record. The indentification of the other two z
villages is uncertain though they appear to have stood in the same neighbourhood. The location
of Pattuvagrima cannot be determined. The Vardhamana agrahara is stated to have been situated
in Giri-Kalinga which seems to be the name applied to a hilly district of Kalitiga. In ancient
times, usually the Godavari (sometimes even the Krishna) was regarded as the south-western

1 Cf. IHQ, Vol. X XTI, pp. 64-65.
2 See Sel. Ins., pp. 283, 285, 310, 324, 328, 338.
3 Above, Vol. XXVIII, pp. 79 ff. £

3 Corp. Ins. Ind., Vol. III, pp. 1 ff.
12
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boundary of the Kalinga country. -About the fifth century A.D., as we have seen, ‘the lords of
Kalinga’ were ruling from Pishtapura in the south and Sirhhapura and other cities in the Srikakulam
region. With the establishment of the Eastern Ganga kings, often styled ‘lords of Kalinga’, at
Kalinganagara (modern Mukhalingam near Srikakulam) about the end of the century, the name
Kalinga gradually came to be exclusively applied to their kingdom. The Ganjam-Puri-Cuttack
region of Orissa, which formed part of the ancient Kalinga country at least down to the sixth
century, became later known as Tosall after an ancient capital of the land identified with modern
Dhauli in the Puri District.!

TEXT?
First Plate

Siddham? [|*] Vijaya-Sinha(Simha)purad=bhagavatd Damans$vara-

T

svaminah pad-anudhyato Bhattaraka-pada-parigri-
3 hitd maharaja-éri-Satrudamanadévah Giri-
4 'Kalinga-Varddhaman-agrahars Duhagrams Vasuvataks
Second Plate, First Side
o

5 Govataks sa (cha) Vra(Bra)hmana-purdgad=> gramafi=chharic-adi-kusalam
6 spri(pri)shtva likhaty=asty=6té mayd grimaka [4*]tmana[h] puny-a(ny-a)pyayana-
7 nimittarh Brahmananam(bhyam) Pattuvagrima-vastavyaya(bhydr)
8 Kaundinya-sagottraya(bhyar)- Taittiriya-savra(bra)hmachiring(bhyar)
9 Yajfiasarmmanah puttra(ttrabhyam) Vappasarmmaniya Sarvvasarmma-

Second Plate, Second Side
10 naya cha® triny=api’ gramaka dattd abhya[im] vra(bra)hmana-déyafm] kritva

{rétavyams=ajiia cha kartavya [|*]

11 dvija-bhogs visrishtas=tad=yushmabhi
12 atira cha Sarvvasarmmaniya(ng) vritti-dvaya[m*] Va(Ba)ppasarmmaniya(ns)

13 cha vrittir=eka [|*] sarvvé cha samuchita-gramana[m] pratyaya-

14 may-adim’=upanésya(shya)tha [|*] bhavanti ch=attra §lokah|*] Yali=kriyar dharmma-

15 safm]yuktim manas=apy=abhinandati [|*] varddhaté sa yath-éshténa (shtafi=cha)

1 For the geography of Kalinga, see my article on ancient Orissa, in JIH, Vol. XXXIV, pp. 263 ft.

2 From the original plates and their impressions.

3 Expressed hy symbol. <

4 The figure, which is a modern Telugu-Kannada numeral, stands in the margin near the beginning of line 6.
A similar figure for 1 is found on the blank side of the first plate.

5 Read purogan. The word grama appears to hays been used in the sense of gmme eyaka or gramavasin,

¢ Read Bappasarmmané Sarvvasarmmané cha or Bappasarmma-Sarvvasarmmabhyai.

7 Read trayc- pi.

& Better read érofavya. The word anm/uh is understood in this sentence.

9 Better read gramanan -pratyaya-mey-adi. The word abhyam is understood here,
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Third Plate, First Side
31

Sukla-pakshs iv=ansumarn? || [1¥] Va(Ba)hubhir=yvasudha datta®
vasudhat vasudh-adhipaih [[*] yasya yasya yada bhiimi

tasya® tasya tada phalari(lam) || [2*] Parvva-dattam dvijatibhyd
yatnad-raksha Yudhishtbira | mahim-mahimatarm $réshtha

danach=chhréyo=nupalanari(nam) [|| 3*] Shashtimn varshsha(rsha)-sahascani

Third Plate, Second Side
sva[r¥]ggé modati bhiimidah [|*] akshépta ch=Anumanta cha
tany=8va narake vase[t*] || [4*] ity=gvam-likhita-samba (sarava)tsars
navamo 9 Ashadha-masa-divasé dasamo

diito vaidya-Krishnadattalh [[*]

1 The figure (2 modern Telugu-Kannada numeral) stands in the margin near the beginning of lines 17-13.
2 Read paksha iv=amsuman.

3 There is an unnecessary dash-like mark after the word.

1 Read bahudha.

5 Read bhinmis=tasya.



No. 16—TWO EASTERN GANGA INSCRIPTIONS AT KANCHIPURAM
(I Plate)
T. V. MAHRALINGAM, MADRAS

The two subjoined inscriptions! are engraved, one in continuation of the other, on the south
wall of the Arulila Perumil temple at Little Kanchipuram, Chingleput District, Madras State.
They are edited here with the aid of their impressions kindly placed at my disposal by the Govern-
ment Epigraphist for India.

The language as well as the script of both the records is Tamil. Wherever Sanskrit words
or phrases oceur, they are written in the Grantha script, the rest being in Tamil characters. The
orthographical peculiarities do not call for any special remarks.

The object of the first inseription is to record the gift of the village of Udaiyakamam in An-
tarudra-vishaya by Somaladévi-mahadévi, for offerings and worship, to the god Alldlanatha while
she was at Abhinava-Varanavasi.? The inscription is dated in the 19th year of the reign of
Maharajadhiraja Rajaparamésvara Anantavarmarahutadéva: who is stated to have belonged
to the Ganga family. The king is further described as the son of [the god] Purushttama and
a Paramavaishnava who regularly observed the ékadasi-vrata and constantly meditated upon and
practised the meaning of the mahavakya. The inscription quotes other details of the date, viz.,
Mina éu-5, Wednesday, Révati. As the year of the commencement of this king’s reign is known
to be 1211 A.D.?, the particulars of the date given in the inscription seem to correspond to 1230 °
A.D., March 20, the tithi quoted having ended the following day at :02. The nakshatra Révati is
misquoted for Rohini. x

The second inscription records the gift of 128 cows and four bulls by Kalingesvara Aniyan-
kabhimadéva-rahuta for four perpetual lamps to the Perumal. The sthanatiar of the temple
agreed to measure out the ghee required for the purpose. It is dated in the 20th year of the reign
of the Chéla king Rajaraja III and contains the following astronomical details: Adi 12,
Saptami, Monday, Aévati, which correspond to 1235 A.D., July 8, the week day being Sunday and
not Monday as quoted.

These two Eastern Ganga inscriptions are of more than ordinary interest for two reasons.
Firstly on account of the fact that both of them are found engraved on the walls of a temple at
Little Kafchipuram far away from Orissa and secondly for the reason that, while the first inserip-
tion in which the Ganga king’s wife figures as the donor, is dated in the 19th regnal year of that king
without reference to the contemporary Chola king Rijaraja ITI, the second is dated in the latter’s
20th regnal year.

Tt will be of interest to examine how the two Eastern Ganga inscriptions are found at Kafichi-
puram. It would appear that king Aniyarikabhima IIT (1211-38 A.D.) took advantage of the

1 A.R.Ep., Nos. 444 and 445 of 1919.

2 Abhinava-Varanavasi has been identified by Dr. D. C. Sircar with Abhinava-Varanasi-kataka (modern
Cnttask in Orissa). Aniyankabhima TIT issued from that place a number of grants in 1230-31 A.D. (cf. above,
Vol. XXVIIL, pp. 235-258 ; Vol. XXX, pp. 17-23). Antarudra-vishaya,in which the yillage Udaiyakimam was
situated, has been identified with the modern Antarddba Pargana in the Sadar Sub-divisicn of the Puri District
of Orissa (see above, Vol. XXX, p. 22, n. 2).

3 Banerji, History of Orissa, Vol. T, p. 259.
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political confusion that prevailed in South India during the reign of the Chsla king Rajaraja IIT
(1216-46 A.D.) and tried to fish in the troubled waters of South Indian politics about 1229-30
A.D. either by himself or more probably at the invitation of over-grown and disloyal Chola vassals
like the Kadavaraya chieftain Kopperuiijinga.! The reign of Rajarija III was marked by many
political and economic troubles even from its beginning. Probably about 1229-30 A.D. he invited
fresh trouble for himself and his kingdom by withholding the tribute he was to pay to Maravarman
Sundarapindya I and despatohed a large army against him. Rajaraja III, haying been
defeated by the Pandya king, abandoned his capital and proceeded to his relation and friend, the
Hoysala king Narasimha IT, along with his retinue. On his way he was suddenly overtaken by the
Kadava chief with the help of a vanguard of forest and foreign (mlechchadesa) troops, taken captive
after a fight and imprisoned in his capital Jayantamangalam (Sendamangalam). When Narasimha
heard of these events, he defeated the Pandya king, carried destruction into the region under the
Kadavaraya and restored Rajaraja to his throne.

Itis very probable that the Eastern Ganga king Aniyankabhima IIT sent his army
to the Tamil country apparently to help the Kadavaraya chieftain but really to take advantage of
the political confusion in the Chola kingdom.*  Though there is no direct evidence as such to show.
that he either assisted the Kadavaraya chieftain or actually sent his army to the Chola country,
it is indirectly suggested by two pieces of independent evidence. Two Hoysala inscriptions suggest
the movement of the Eastern Ganga army into the Tamil country and its possible temporary occupa~
tion of Kafichipuram. One of them recounts the following achievements of Hoysala Narasimha
IT: “ His forcible capture of Adiyama, Chéra, Pandya, Makara and the powerful Kadavas why
should T describe ? Describe how he lifted up the Chola, brought under his order the land as far
as the Stu and pursuing after the Trikalifiga forces, penetrated their train of elephants displaying
unequalled valour .2 Another contains the following details: * The king Vira Narasimha,
determined to make an expedition of victory in all directions first went to the east and, being sur-
rounded, uprooted the Magara king, set up the Chéla king who sought refuge with him and, having
seen [the god] Allalanitha, stationed there a body of the bhérundas (the name of a regiment ?)
to uproot the evil, returned and, entering the Ratnakiita capital, was at peace. Then the body
of the bhérundas, according to his order, remained for sometime in Kafichipura. And having
seen the lord of Kafichipura, the remover of the fears of the world, the worshipful Allalanatha,
and marking both their arms with signs, the servants went forth and, having conquered un-
equalled hostile forces and the Vindhya mountains, acquired the renown of a present day Agastya
for the body of vira-bhérundas.”®

Tt is unfortunate that neither of the two inscriptions referred to above contains any date ;
but their approximate date can be fixed with the help of the details contained in them and in other
inscriptions, and that is 1230 A.D.* Among the many achievements attributed to Hoysala Vira-
Narasiritha II in the first of the two Hoysala inscriptions referred to, mention is made of his pursuit
of the Trikalinga forces which were obviously the army of the Bastern Ganga king. It is not quite
necessary to assume that Vira-Narasimha invaded the Kaliiga country itself. Possibly when
the Bastern Ganga army invaded South India and occupied Kafichipuram it was defeated by the
Hoysala king and driven out of the Tamil country. The possible raid and temporary occupation
of Kafichipuram by the army of Aniyankabhima is further indicated by the second Hoysala ins-
cription which categorically mentions Vira-Narasimha’s invasion and uprooting of the Magara
kingdom (Magara-rajyan nirmalya), his setting up in his kingdom the Chola king who had sought

1 [See below, pp. 99 f.—Ed.].
2 EC, Vol. V, Cn. 203.
2 Ibid., Cn. 211.
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his protection (swranagata-Chola-rajam pratishthapya) and his stationing at Kafichipuram of
the army of the bherundas for uprooting evil-doers (dushta-nirmalan-artha tatra bherunda-varggai
sthapayitoa).!

One does not know what the dushia element at Kafichipuram at that time was, if it was not
the Trikalinga army. Certainly it could not have been that of the Magaras, who are referred to
separately in the inscription and whose territories lay farther west (in the present North Arcot and
Salem regions), or the Kadavaraya chieftain whose hostile activites against Rijaraja IIT were more
in the south at that time. The possibility of the dushfa element at Kafichipuram being the Tri-
kalifga army is suggested by the latter half of the inscription which says that the bherunda-vargge
after remaining at the place for sometime went forth and conquered unequalled hostile forces and
the Vindhya mountains (nirggatya tasmat parabal tulam Vindl lrim wijitya) The
para-balw (foreign army) could have been that of the Hastern Ganga king Aniyankabhima, which
was the dushta element at Kaiichipuram. This surmise seems to be supported by the first of the
‘two inscriptions edited here, dated the 20th March 1230 A.D.*

Itis a point to be noted that though the grant was made to a celebrated Vaishnava temple in
the heart of the Chola kingdom, the inscription is dated not in the regnal year of the then Chla
king Rajaraja IIT, but in the 19th regnal year of the Bastern Ganga king. Tt is not easy to explain
away the circumstance,! though the document could have been prepared at the Eastern Ganga
capital, unless we take that Rajaraja I1I was then a prisoner at Sendamangalam with his vassal
Kopperunijinga, and the Chola country was without a king. But the Hastern Ganga occupation
of Kafichipuram was only temporary as may be seen from the two Hoysala inscriptions referred to
above, which suggest that it was put an end to by the Hoysala army which drove the hostile forces
from the place and occupied the city.?

Though the Eastern Ganga army was dislodged from Kafichipuram in the course of 1230 A.D.,
Kalingesvara Aniyankabhima’s devotion to the god Allalanatha of the place was so great that,
according to the second inscription edited here, he made in 1235 A.D. a gift of 128 milch cows and
4 bulls for four perpetual lamps for the Perumal, for which the sthanattar of the temple agreed to
measure a nali of ghee by the Ariyenavalla-nali. It is significant that this inscription is
dated in the 20th year of the reign of Chola Rajardja IIL. It suggests that, after Rajarija’s release
from prison in 1230 A.D., Aniyankabhima ITI recognised him as the Chola king and did not infer-
fere in the politics of the Chola country. No indication is available in the inscription as to whether
the Kalinga king was at Kafichipuram at the time of this grant. Possibly he made the gfant in

* absentia from Abhinava-Varanavasi itself in the same way as his wife Somaladévi had done five
years earlier, unless it is assumed that he visited the place in 1235 A.D. as a pious pilgrim.!

Inscription No. 1
TEXT?
1 Svasti [|*] Chatu[r*]ddasa-bhuvan-adhipati-$ri-Purushbttama-charan-adasa($a)t [ [*] Samara-
mulch-anéka-ripu-di(da)rppa-marddana-bhujabala-parakranma-4

2 ma-paramavaishnava-para®mabhattaraka-jaganmiilakarana-gri- Purushottama -putra-traiva-
sundhara-samundha(ddha)rana-praba(cha)nda-do-

! (See below pp. 99 ff.—Ed.].

2 EC, Vel. V, Cp. 203 and 211.

3 Fyom an impression.

* This nma is redandant.

° This ra, which was first omitted by the scribe, seems to have been lator engraved on pa.
MGIPC—N1—41 DGA/55—3-9-57—450,



